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Customary rambling monologue:

On Christmas Day we had dinner in a quite splendid restaurant in Budapest. Making the booking proved
harder than expected; filling in the online reservation form back in mid-December was simple enough
but having received no booking confirmation a week later I found that short of telephoning, an option
that my lack of Hungarian made me reluctant to pursue, the only obvious way to communicate was via
the original reservation form. I duly made a second reservation, using the accompanying ‘other
comments’ field to explain my predicament. I repeated this a week later, and eventually received an
emailed confirmation along with a politely worded and quite understandable request that I please stop
booking additional tables.
Gemma’s unsurpassed skills with foreign transportation networks meant that we rocked up in timely and
unflustered fashion, and the venue was a real treat, its interior long since promoted to National Heritage
status. It was not quite as full as I had expected (provoking a mild but short-lived pang of guilt), with
about a dozen other groups of dinner-goes casually grouped around the promised gypsy band who
proceeded to play twenty-minute sets in between serenading individual tables. The sparsity of diners
meant that it was not long before the two of us were singled out for a private rendition.
The band leader, a violinist, asked for a request and being no stranger to gypsy classics I proffered a few
suggestions. Alas, they seemed unaware of the Goran Bregović back catalogue and were clearly too few
to fly into a Fanfare Ciocărlia Romani brass number, so I gave them leave to choose which led to a
beautifully rendered but somewhat disappointing cover of Lloyd Webber’s Memory. Gemma sat wryly
observing this somewhat stilted conversation, and as Broadway musical classics are very far outside the
scope of anything that she could possibly care about, the song meant nothing to her.
I have never been quite certain of the correct way to play this situation: do you gaze at the band whilst
they play for you; pretend they’re not there and carry on scoffing and guzzling, or gaze lovingly into
each others eyes for the duration? I’ve tried all three on different occasions and am still undecided. This
time I chose a new tactic and spent four-minutes pretending to be fascinated by the violinists’ fingering.
Gemma, now acutely embarrassed, proceeded to nod and grin at each musician in turn, clearly
wondering why I had requested this garbage, before descending into a fit of ill-suppressed giggles. She
did her best to disguise this by covering the lower half of her face with a napkin whilst I studiously
avoided catching her eye. As the rendition continued, achingly slowly, tears began to stream down her
face as she forced herself not to laugh. This was mistaken for an emotional reaction, prompting the band
to play even slower and with yet more feeling, producing a sort of Möbius loop as the longer they played
the more Gemma wept as she resolutely fought down the desire to howl into her napkin. It was a very
long four minutes; cometh the eventual conclusion the band seemed extremely pleased with themselves
and were somewhat surprised when we declined to buy their CD.

1.

DANNIE ABSE. The Poetry of Dannie Abse. Critical Essays and Reminiscences. Edited and
with an introduction by Joseph Cohen. Robson Books 1983. First edition – this copy signed by
Dannie Abse at the head of the title page. 8vo. 187pp. A light but stubborn crease to the fore
edge of ten adjacent text leaves, resulting in a little lifting to the upper board. A very good copy
in virtually fine dust wrapper. Includes contributions by Donald Davie, Alan Brownjohn, Vernon
Scannell, Jeremy Hooker, Peter Porter, D.J.Enright, John Ormond and others. £20

2.

ALAN ALDA. Never Have Your Dog Stuffed and Other Things I’ve Learned. A memoir.
Hutchinson 2006. First UK edition – this copy signed by the author on the title page. 8vo.
224pp. Illustrated with photographs. In fine state with fine dust wrapper. £25

3.

MARGERY ALLINGHAM. The Return of Mr. Campion. Uncollected Stories. Edited and with
an introduction by J.E.Morpurgo. Hodder & Stoughton 1989. First edition. 8vo. xix, 165pp.
Some tanning to the lesser quality paperstock. A very good copy in dust wrapper, with a sliver of
very light moisture marking to the upper and lower edges. Thirteen Campion stories, some of
which are hitherto unprinted and others hitherto unprinted in bookform. £20

4.

A.ALVEREZ. Night. An Exploration of Night Life, Night Language, Sleep and Dreams.
Jonathan Cape 1994. First edition. A presentation copy, fondly inscribed by the author on the
title page and dated the year of publication. 8vo. 288pp. Illustrated with eight monochrome
reproductions. A virtually fine copy in dust wrapper. £25

5.

ANONYMOUS. Go Ask Alice. Eyre Methuen 1972. The first UK edition. 8vo. 162pp. Top- and
fore edge lightly spotted. A very good copy in dust wrapper with two tiny edge-tears and a tiny
hint of chafing to the head of the spine panel. The ‘real diary’ of a drug-addicted teenage
runaway, and a huge and controversial hit (three million copes were sold by 1975); in fact the
book is almost certainly fictional, penned by Mormon therapist and youth counsellor Beatrice
Sparks and viewed by contemporary readers as bland anti-drug propaganda (but to her credit
Sparks at least had a working knowledge of Jefferson Airplane). £35

6.

REGINALD ARKELL. Colombine, A Fantasy, and Other Verses. With drawings by Frederick
Carter. Benn & Cronin 1911. First edition of this early Arkell work - probably his first book.
Small square 8vo. 63pp. Rebound into limp vellum, gilt lettered. This copy signed by the
author on the title page and dated Dec 15th [probably 1911], and with the further signatures of
Ethel Evans, who played the lead roll in the original December 1911 production (and would later
marry the author), producer A.E.Filmer, scene designer Eric Howard, and two further cast
members. With a handsome colour frontispiece by Frederick Carter who also provides a title
page design and thirteen further drawings and vignettes. Vellum lightly discoloured and with a
touch of spotting to occasional leaves. A very good copy of this one act play, followed by
eighteen poems. Arkell was a British script writer and comic novelist, probably most celebrated
for his 1935 musical adaption of 1066 and All That. £50

7.

DIANA ATHILL. After a Funeral. Jonathan Cape 1986. First edition. 8vo. 158pp. In fine state
with virtually fine dust wrapper. Originally written in the late 1960s but not published until her
first book, Instead of a Letter, was ‘rediscovered’ (some had never lost it), this is a J.R.Ackerley
Prize-winning account of Athill’s relationship with the impoverished and exiled Egyptian
novelist Waguih Ghali, who committed suicide in her apartment in January 1969. £20

8.

DIANA ATHILL. Make Believe. Sinclair-Stevenson London 1993. First edition. 8vo. 136pp.
Some inevitable tanning to the lesser quality paperstock, else a fine copy in dust wrapper. An
account of the author’s professional and romantic relationship with black activist Hakim Jamal,
cousin of Malcolm X and lover of Jean Seberg (Athill was the London editor of Jamal’s
autobiography; he was murdered, probably by members of the De Mau Mau group, two years
after that book was published). Curiously uncommon. £30

9.

DIANA ATHILL. Stet. A Memoir. Granta Books 2000. First edition. 8vo. 250pp. Just a touch of
bruising to the spine ends, else a fine copy in slightly dust soiled dust wrapper. A memoir of the
author’s five-decade career as a literary editor (“she nursed, and coerced and coaxed”), with
chapters on Mordecai Richler and Brian Moore, Jean Rhys, Alfred Chester, V.S.Naipaul and
Molly Keane. £20

10. DIANA ATHILL. Yesterday Morning. Granta Books 2002. First edition. 8vo. 169pp. A fine
copy in virtually fine dust wrapper. A memoir of the author’s 1920s Norfolk childhood. £15
11. ALAN AYCKBOURN. The Norman Conquests. A trilogy of plays. Chatto & Windus 1975.
First edition. 8vo. 226pp. Edges very lightly spotted and with a single tiny area of staining to one
blank flyleaf. A virtually fine copy in fractionally toned pictorial dust wrapper. A super copy of
Ayckbourn's seminal comic trilogy, first performed in 1973, comprising Table Manners, Living
Together and Round and Round the Garden. £50
12. ALAN AYCKBOURN. Joking Apart, Just Between Ourselves and Ten Times Table. Three
Plays. Chatto & Windus 1979. First edition – this copy signed by the author on the title page.
8vo. 216pp. A touch of very light spotting to the top edge, else in fine state with very good priceclipped dust wrapper, the rear panel very lightly dust soiled and with a single short closed tear.
Laid-in is a typed signed letter from the author. £35
13. ALAN AYCKBOURN. Sisterly Feelings and Taking Steps. Two plays. Chatto & Windus 1981.
First edition – this copy inscribed by the author on the title page to an un-named recipient. 8vo.
239pp. A fine copy in fine price-clipped dust wrapper. £35
14. ALAN AYCKBOURN. The Crafty Art of Playmaking. Faber 2002. First edition. 8vo. 173pp. A
fine copy in dust wrapper. A brief introduction by the author precedes nine essays on writing,
seventy-even essays on directing and a chronology of his plays. £10
15. DOUGLAS BADER. Paul Brickhill. Reach for the Sky. The Story of Douglas Bader D.S.O.,
D.F.C. Collins 1954. First edition – this copy signed on the title page by both Douglas Bader
and his first wife Thelma Bader and dated August 1957. 8vo. 384pp. Illustrated with
photographs. Edges spotted. Corner tips and spine ends a little rubbed and with a little
miscellaneous marking to the upper board. Just a shade of light partial browning to the free
endpapers, and the front hinge split but the binding still perfectly sound. A nice crisp copy in
dust wrapper, tanned at the spine panel, a little toned at the predominantly white rear panel and
with some rubbing and creasing to the spine ends and a single short closed edge-tear.
Contemporary former owner name and date boldly inked to the front free endpaper. £350
16. LYNNE REID BANKS. The L-Shaped Room. Chatto & Windus 1960. First edition – this copy
signed by the author on the dedication leaf and with her usual inked correction to the name of
the printed dedicatee (‘Janice’ to ‘Jamie’). 8vo. 318pp. Edges and endpapers spotted, and with a
crease to the rear board and a little chipping to the base of the rear gutter. A nice bright copy,
very crisp internally, housed in the handsome Una Bishop-designed dust wrapper, which is
somewhat torn and with several tiny portions of edge loss. The author's celebrated debut. £40
17. JOHN BANVILLE (writing as ‘Benjamin Black’). Elegy for April. A Quirke Dublin Mystery.
Mantle 2010. First edition. 8vo. 313pp. Top edge lightly speckled, else a fine copy in dust
wrapper. The fourth volume of the author’s pseudonymous series of crime novels, centred
around a pathologist in 1950s Dublin. £10

18. GEORGE BARKER. Sacred and Secular Elegies. New Directions, ‘The Poets of the Year’
series, Connecticut 1943. First edition. Slim 8vo. Unpaginated. Stapled card wrappers with a
touch of light uneven tanning. A very good copy in triflingly rubbed and nicked price-clipped
dust wrapper, with a short enclosed tear to the natural fold. A dedicatory sonnet precedes twelve
early Barker poems, penned in New York during the period he first met Elizabeth Smart. £15
19. GEORGE BARKER. Poems by George Barker. Selected by Elspeth Barker. The Greville
Press, Warwick 2004. First edition, limited to 300 copies. The copy boldly inscribed by the
editor, Barker’s wife, on the half-title. 8vo. 29pp sewn into card wrappers with an integral dust
wrapper. Portrait frontispiece of the Barker family. In fine state with just a touch of light uneven
toning to the integral wrapper, a single tiny area of staining, and two small areas of surface
abrasion. One lengthy poem, At Thurgarton Church, has been misprinted with four stanzas
which should complete the poem appearing part way through; this error has been highlighted
with some inked marginalia, possibly in the editor’s hand, and a laid-in errata slip confirms the
mistake. Thirteen poems. £20
20. JULIAN BARNES. A History of the World in 10½ Chapters. Jonathan Cape 1989. First edition
– this copy inscribed by the author on the title page. 8vo. A fine copy in dust wrapper. £35
21. JOHN BARTON AND PETER HALL. The Wars of the Roses. Adapted for the Royal
Shakespeare Company from William Shakespeare’s Henry VI, Parts I, II, III and Richard III.
B.B.C. 1970. First edition. Tall 8vo. xxv, 424pp. With family tree-illustrated endpapers and
sixteen photographs of the production. In fine state with price-clipped dust wrapper, very lightly
rubbed at the spine ends. An eight-page introduction by Peter Hall, and John Barton’s elevenpage essay The Making of the Adaptation precede the full text of their collaboration for the
celebrated 1963 run of Shakespeare’s historical tetralogy, followed by notes on the 1965
television production by Michael Bakewell. £60
22. H.E.BATES. Day’s End and Other Stories. Jonathan Cape 1928. First edition – this copy signed
by the author on the title page. 8vo. 286pp. Top edge dust soiled and with a little spotting to the
edges. A sliver of light browning and spotting to the free endpapers, and just a hint more spotting
to three or four preliminary and concluding leaves. Very good indeed in very good dust wrapper,
lightly tanned at the spine panel with just a touch of very light dust soiling and a hint of wear to
the spine ends. The author’s first full-length collection of short fiction, comprising twenty-five
stories, with a printed dedication of George William Lucas, Bates’ maternal grandfather. £175
23. H.E.BATES. The Fallow Land. A novel. Jonathan Cape 1932. First edition. 8vo. 327pp. Board
margins just a little darkened and with just a touch of wear to the backstrip ends. Top edge dust
marked and the edges and preliminary leaves spotted with some further spotting throughout,
often but not always confined to the margins. A good, sound copy in dust wrapper with some
considerable tanning to the spine panel, a little light spotting and marking, and some loss from
the spine panel ends and corner tips. The author’s fourth novel. £50
24. NEIL BELL. Ten Short Stories. Golden Gallery Press, ‘Clipper Books’ series 1948. First edition
– this copy inscribed by the author on the title page: “Dear Dora, I hope you’ll like these. At
least no-one else could have written them: no, in a way, they’re unique. Yours Neil Bell”. Slim
8vo. 63pp. Pictorial paper-covered boards. Photographic portrait frontispiece. The boards
somewhat rubbed at the spine ends and corner tips and with a touch of browning to the half-title
(which serves at the front endpaper). A nice bright copy. A two-page preface by the author
(where he includes Henry Williamson amongst a list of short fiction authors he admires)
precedes ten stories, nine of them reprinted from earlier collections. The author, born Stephen
Henry Critten, was a prolific short story writer, predominantly under the pseudonyms ‘Stephen
Southwold’ and ‘Neil Bell’ (he eventually changed his name to the former). £10

25. HILAIRE BELLOC. Paris. Edward Arnold 1900. First edition, second state (with the author’s
initials omitted from the backstrip lettering). This copy inscribed by the author on the front free
endpaper and dated the year of publication. 8vo. x, 476pp + xxx publisher’s catalogue at the rear.
With a tissue-protected frontispiece and three folding maps. Covers damp-stained and a little
discoloured. Free endpapers lightly browned and the top edge a little soiled. A nice bright copy
on the author’s uncommon history of Paris. Cahill 9b. £95
26. HILAIRE BELLOC. The Four Men. A Farrago. Thomas Nelson [1912]. First edition, Cahill’s
‘A’ state with the required points. 8vo. ix, 310pp. Illustrated throughout by the author and with
five illustrated plates pasted to inserted brown leaves, as required. Spine ends and corner tips
quite rubbed. Top edge dust soiled. Quite a nice bright copy. Pasted to the front free endpaper is
a handwritten note from the author: “Here it is. I don’t think there was any other edition but if
not 1st….”, and with a former owner name inked to the front pastedown and a tipped-in former
owner bookplate. Cahill 49a. £75
27. ALAN BENNETT. Objects of Affection and Other Plays for Television. B.B.C. 1982. First
edition, a paperback original – this copy inscribed by the author to Speedy [i.e. Andrew Speed,
Stage Manager at the National Theatre]. 8vo. 248pp. Card wrappers, lightly rubbed and chafed at
the margins and with a short indentation to the rear wrapper. Very good. A three-page
introduction by the author precedes eight television plays: Our Winnie, A Woman of No
Importance, Rolling Home, Marks, Say Something Happened, A Day Out, Intensive Care and An
Englishman Abroad. £65
28. ALAN BENNETT. Talking Heads. BBC Books 1996. Reprint – this copy signed by the author
on the title page. 8vo. 91pp. Card wrappers, lightly rubbed at one or two extremities. Very good.
The first six of Bennett’s celebrated monologues, originally broadcast on the BBC in 1988 (six
more written and broadcast in 1998). £20
29. ALAN BENNETT. Untold Stories. Faber and Profile Books 2005. First edition – this copy
signed by the author on the title page. 8vo. 658pp. Illustrated with forty-three photographs. A
fine copy in dust wrapper. The author’s second collection of prose writing, following on from
Writing Home (1994), including his 1996-2004 diaries and various essays, reviews, lectures and
childhood reminiscences. £20
30. ALAN BENNETT AND NICHOLAS HYTNER. The History Boys: The Film. Adapted from
the original stage play by Alan Bennett. Faber 2006. First edition – this copy inscribed by Alan
Bennett to Speedy [i.e. Andrew Speed, Stage Manager at the National Theatre]. 8vo. xxvi,
107pp. Illustrated with forty-three stills and behind-the-scenes colour photographs. A fine copy
in dust wrapper. A seven-page introduction by director Nicholas Hytner and Bennett’s twelvepage film diary precedes the full screenplay for the 2006 cinema adaption of Bennett’s celebrated
play. £50
31. JOHN BETJEMAN. [Jubilee Hymn]. The Silver Jubilee of H.M. Queen Elizabeth II: 19521977. A broadsheet poem. Designed by Norman Littleton, Guild of Gloucester Craftsmen,
Gloucester 1977. Printed in blue and grey on textured card measuring 377mm x 251mm. In fine
state. The poor reaction to Betjeman’s hymn is well documented, but he insisted that his “five
limping stanzas” were intended as background to music rather than an actual poem. Scarce. £75
32. JOHN BETJEMAN. The Order of Service for the Unveiling and Dedication of a Memorial to
Sir John Betjeman, CBE (1906-1984) at Westminster Abbey on 11 November 1996. 11pp
stapled into wrappers. In fine state. £15

33. JOHN BETJEMAN. The Betjemanian. The Journal of The Betjeman Society. A complete run
(at the time of cataloguing) of the Betjeman Society Journal, Vol.1-30, 1989-2018/2019.
Variously edited by James Gibson (two issues), Edward Griffin (three issues), Peter Gammond
(eleven issues), Horace Liberty (thirteen issues), and John Heard & David Pattison (one issue).
8vo. Twenty-six issues in staples card wrappers and the remaining four perfect-bound.
Contributors include Patrick Leigh Fermor (his poem In Honour of Mr. John Betjeman),
A.L.Rowse, Auberon Waugh, Susan Hill, Frank Delaney, Hugh Casson, Bevis Hillier, Maurice
Wiggins, Mary Wilson, Philippa Davies, Michael Wilson, and the editors. All in fine state. The
first twenty-four issues preserved within three portfolios and the remaining six loose. £95
34. E.H.BLAKENEY. The Axiochus. On Death and Immortality. A Platonic Dialogue. Edited with
translations, illustrations and notes by E.H.Blakeney. Frederick Muller 1937. First edition,
limited to 550 numbered copies 500 of which were for sale (this copy unnumbered). Slim 8vo.
48pp. Cloth-backed paper-covered boards with a paper title label. The boards a little rubbed and
lightly soiled, with some discolouration to the cloth at the backstrip. A touch of spotting to
several preliminary and concluding leaves. Quite a nice, crisp copy. Probably the first UK
publication of this Socratic dialogue attributed (almost certainly spuriously) to Plato. £15
35. ALAN BLEASDALE. Scully. A novel. Hutchinson 1975. First edition of Bleasdale’s first book.
A presentation copy, inscribed by the author to Dallas Cavell, lead actor in the author’s first
state play Fat Harold and the Last 26, which premièred at the Liverpool Playhouse on April
Fool’s Day 1975. 8vo. 215pp. Top edge lightly dust soiled and with a narrow strip of tanning to
the extreme upper margin of the text leaves. A very good copy in virtually fine pictorial dust
wrapper, with a touch of toning to the flaps. A slip of paper detailing the cast and crew of
Bleasdale’s stage debut has been pasted to the front free endpaper beneath his inscription. A
splendid presentation copy of Bleasdale’s first book, based on stories originally written to
entertain his pupils in the secondary modern school where he taught for four years, later
broadcast on BBC Radio Merseyside and the basis for later stage and television plays, and a
seven-part television series. £175
36. DAVE BOLING. Guernica. A novel. Picador 2008. First UK edition. 8vo. 373pp. In fine state
with dust wrapper. The author’s first novel, set in Guernica during the Spanish Civil War. £10
37. ELIZABETH BOWEN. A Time in Rome. Longmans 1960. First edition, the publisher’s file
copy, with an inkstamp to that effect and four numerals inked to the backstrip and to the wrapper
spine panel. 8vo. 169pp. Illustrated with one double-spread map. Some spotting to the edges,
endpapers and to several preliminary leaves. A nice bright copy in rubbed and fox-spotted dust
wrapper. A personal account of Rome, where the author lived for some months in 1958. £15
38. WILLIAM BOYD. Nat Tate. An American Artist: 1928-1960. 21 Publishing Ltd, Cambridge
1998. First edition. 8vo. 69pp. Illustrated through with photographs and colour reproduction of
works by ‘Nat Tate’ (in fact painted by Boyd). In fine state with just fractionally soiled dust
wrapper. A hoax biography of a fictional American artist. £20
The launch party on the eve of April Fool’s Day 1998 included David Bowie, Gore Vidal
and John Richardson, all of whom were in the know, plus a selection of New York
glitterati who were not; the literary editor of The Independent, who was at the launch,
said that whilst no one he spoke to claimed to know Tate well, no one claimed not to have
heard of him.
39. BERTOLT BRECHT. The Messingkauf Dialogues. Translated from the German of Dialoge
aus dem Messingkauf by John Willett. Methuen 1965. The first English-language edition. 8vo.
112pp. A fine copy in dust wrapper. An incomplete theoretical work primarily written during the
late 1930s and early 1940s; “The Messingkauf Dialogues are the longest but in some ways the
most light-hearted of all Brecht’s discussions of the theatre” – blurb. £15

40. VERA BRITTAIN. Humiliation With Honour. An essay. Andrew Dakers 1942. First edition.
Slim 8vo. 114pp. Some spotting to the top- and fore edge, and just a little more to the endpapers
and to one or two preliminary leaves. Printed on very slightly substandard wartime economy
paperstock, yet still a very crisp and bright copy in Arthur Wragg-designed dust wrapper, a little
chipped, rubbed, creased and dust soiled. Contemporary former owner inscription neatly inked to
the head of the front free endpaper. £15
41. VERA BRITTAIN. Account Rendered. A novel. Macmillan 1945. First edition. 8vo. 334pp. A
very good copy in dust wrapper, a little dust soiled and rubbed, and chipped at the spine ends
with a little loss and some careful internal repair. A novel set in Staffordshire during both the
First and Second World Wars, and serving as a semi-continuation of her earlier novel
Honourable Estate (1936). £10
42. VERA BRITTAIN. Testament of Experience. An Autobiographical Story of the Years 19251950. Gollancz 1957. First edition in a library binding but with no further evidence of
institutional ownership. 8vo. 480pp. Top edge slightly dust soiled and spotted with a strip of
browning to the free endpapers. The paperstock just a little tanned, yet still a nice bright copy in
the uncommon dust wrapper, which has been re-backed onto cloth and exhibits four or five small
areas of edge-loss and one repaired tear. A respectable copy of the successor to the author’s
noted Great War memoirs Testament of Youth (1933). £35
43. VERA BRITTAIN. The Women of Oxford. A Fragment of History. Harrap 1960. First edition.
8vo. 272pp. Illustrated with eight photographic plates. Edges lightly spotted and with a strip of
narrow browning to the free endpapers. A very good copy in very good dust wrapper, lightly dust
soiled at the rear panel. £35
44. VERA BRITTAIN. Chronicle of Youth. War Diary 1913-1917. Edited by Alan Bishop with
Terry Smart. Gollancz 1981. First edition. 8vo. 382pp. Illustrated with fourteen photographs and
reproductions. Top edge very lightly spotted with the merest hint of browning to the free
endpapers and a tiny crease to the fore edge of the front free endpaper. Very good indeed in
virtually fine price-clipped dust wrapper. £20
45. JOSEPH BRODSKY. So Forth. Poems. Farrar, Straus & Giroux, New York 1996. First edition.
8vo. 132pp. Spine ends very lightly rubbed, else a fine copy in very good dust wrapper, marred
by just a touch of corresponding wear to the spine panel ends and to several corner tips. Sixtyfour poems, the Nobel Laureate’s posthumously published final collection of verse. £15
46. RUPERT BROOKE. S.Casson contributes his five-page essay Rupert Brook’s Grave to an
issue of The London Mercury. Vol. 11, no. 12, October 1920. 4to. Card wrappers, nicked and
rubbed at the yapped edges, chipped at the spine ends and the binding a little cocked. A good
copy, very crisp internally. Also includes an unaccredited bibliography of Edward Thomas. £15
47. WITTER BYNNER. Tiger. A play. D.J.Rider 1914. First UK edition of the author's second
book. Slim 8vo. 48pp. Paper-covered boards. Some fox-spotting to the endpapers, preliminary
leaves and to occasional leaf margins. An exceedingly crisp copy in the scarce dust wrapper,
lightly tanned, rubbed and dust soiled. Neat inked inscription of a former owner to the front free
endpaper. Most uncommon. A one-act play by the noted American poet and scholar. £50
48. DONALD CAMPBELL. Into the Water Barrier. Odhams 1955. First edition. 8vo. 239pp. With
a portrait frontispiece and thirty-one photographs. Edges spotted and the spine ends a little
rubbed. A very good copy in dust wrapper, nicked at the head of the spine with several tiny
fractions of loss, with some creasing to the top edge and some not inconsiderable fading to the
publisher’s red spine panel colouring. An account, written in collaboration with journalist Alan
Mitchell, of Campbell’s ultimately successful efforts to beat the world water speed record. £25

49. TRUMAN CAPOTE. Breakfast at Tiffany's. A Short Novel and Three Stories. Random House,
New York 1958. First edition. 8vo. 199pp. Pastedowns and free endpapers lightly browned and
spotted. One binding string snapped (the binding still perfectly sound) and another possibly
replaced as the string is a different colour from the others. Very good indeed in Ismar Daviddesigned dust wrapper, chipped with a little loss at the spine panel ends, and with a touch more
loss to two corner tips, a little light chafing to the natural folds, some dust soiling, predominantly
to the rear panel, and a two-inch enclosed slit to the front panel. The celebrated title novella plus
the short stories House of Flowers, A Diamond Guitar and A Christmas Memory. £525
50. RAYMOND CARVER. A New Path to the Waterfall. Poems. Collins Harvill 1989. The
uncommon first UK edition of the author’s posthumously published final collection of verse.
8vo. 158pp. A virtually fine copy in very good price-clipped dust wrapper. A thirteen-page
introduction by Tess Gallagher, the author’s widow, precedes fifty-one Carver poems,
interspersed with a few by other writers (Chekhov, Tranströmer, Lowell &c.). £25
51. ROGER CASEMENT. Some Poems of Roger Casement. The Talbot Press Ltd., ‘Talbot Press
Booklets’ series, Dublin 1918. First edition. Small square 8vo. xviii, 26pp. Grey lettered card
wrappers with French flaps. Portrait frontispiece. Some toning to the leaf margins and a crease to
the rear free endpaper. A very good copy. A ten-page introduction by Gertrude Parry precedes
fourteen poems and an English translation from Victor Hugo’s Feuilles d’Automne. £125
52. RAYMOND CHANDLER. The Simple Art of Murder. Hamish Hamilton 1950. First UK
edition. 8vo. xi, 333pp. Edges spotted, with a ridge to the backstrip and a little play to the
binding. Brief former owner gift inscription neatly inked to the head of the front free endpaper. A
good bright copy in a later issue (third impression) dust wrapper, a little nicked and marked. A
five-page introduction by the author precedes seven lengthy stories and his seminal critical essay
The Simple Art of Murder. £95
53. RAYMOND CHANDLER. The Notebooks of Raymond Chandler [and] English Summer: A
Gothic Romance. Edited by Frank MacShane. The Ecco Press, New York 1976. First edition.
8vo. 113pp. A virtually fine copy in lightly creased dust wrapper, just fractionally faded at the
spine panel. A selection of often amusing extracts from Chandler's notebooks, including his
splendid Hemingway parody The Sun Also Sneezes, plus the first bookform appearance of his
twenty-two page story English Summer, accompanied by four Edward Gorey illustrations. £15
54. JUNG CHANG. Wild Swans. Three Daughters of China. HarperCollins 1991. The revised
edition, with a new seventeen-page introduction. This copy signed by the author on the title
page. 8vo. xl + 524pp. Illustrated with various photographs, one map and a family tree and
chronology. A fine copy in dust wrapper. The author's celebrated second book: a biography of
three generations of Chinese women in 20th century - her grandmother, mother, and herself.
Multi-award-winning but perhaps unsurprisingly, banned in mainland China. £30
55. BRUCE CHATWIN. The Songlines. A novel. London Limited Edition and Jonathan Cape
1987. First edition, one of 150 numbered copied, specially bound and signed by the author (this
being #76). 8vo. 293pp. Quarter cloth with marbled paper sides. The tip of a single corner very
gently bumped and just a hint of tanning to the leaf margins. A virtually fine copy. No dust
wrapper called for but with the original unprinted tissue protector. £200
56. BRUCE CHATWIN. The Songlines. A novel. Privately printed for The Franklyn Library
exclusively for members of The Signed First Edition Society, 1987. One of an unspecified
number of specially produced copies, signed by the author on a blank flyleaf. 8vo. 293pp. Full
decorated leather with marbled endpapers, a silk place marker and all edges gilt. Includes a twopage preface by Chatwin which does not appear in any other edition, plus two full-colour bark
paintings and thirty-nine two-colour Aboriginal chapter header motifs. In fine state. £100

57. BRUCE CHATWIN. The Attractions of France. Colophon Press 1993. First edition, one of 175
numbered examples, from a total edition of 211 copies (this being #20). Slim 4to. 17pp sewn into
plain card wrappers with a paper title label. The tiniest touch of wear to two corner tips, else a
fine copy. An eleven-page story, which exists only as a partially revised draft discovered
amongst the author’s papers after his death. £40
58. BRUCE CHATWIN AND PAUL THEROUX. Patagonia Revisited. With illustrations by
Kyffin Williams. Michael Russell, Salisbury 1985. First edition, one of 250 specially bound and
numbered copies, signed by both authors (this being #79). 8vo. 62pp. Quarter burgundy with
decorated cloth sides. With five handsome Kyffin Williams illustrations. In fine state. No dust
wrapper called for, but with the original unprinted tissue protector. £200
59. G.K.CHESTERTON. The Wild Knight and Other Poems. Grant Richards 1900. First edition.
8vo. viii, 153pp. Vellum parchment backstrip with five raised bands and paper covered sides. All
edges untrimmed. A touch of discolouration to the backstrip and just a hint of chafing to the
board extremities and corner tips. Bookplate of noted bibliophile Simon Nowell-Smith to the
front pastedown. Very good indeed. No dust wrapper called-for. The author’s second book,
containing fifty-seven poems (the final one not appearing in the contents list). Sullivan 2. £150
60. TRACY CHEVALIER. Falling Angels. HarperCollins 2001. First edition, signed by the
author on the title page. 8vo. 404pp. Top edge very lightly spotted and with just a hint of toning
to the leaf margins. A virtually fine copy in fine dust wrapper. The author's third novel. £10
61. AGATHA CHRISTIE. Death Comes at the End. Collins, ‘The Crime Club’ series 1945. First
UK edition, issued a year after the US edition. 8vo. 160pp. A little rubbing to the backstrip ends,
and the binding cracked and a little tender at the half-title. A tiny tear to the lower margin of a
single text leaf. A good bright copy in dust wrapper, somewhat marked and a little toned and
dust soiled, nicked with just a little loss from the spine ends and the tips of two corners. A
murder mystery set in Thebes in 2000 BC; the author’s only novel not set in the Twentieth
Century, and, thus far, one of only five not to have been adapted in any way. £75
62. WINSTON CHURCHILL. Arms and the Covenant. Speeches by The Right Hon. Winston
S.Churchill. Compiled and with a four-page preface by Randolph S.Churchill. George G.Harrap
1938. First edition. 8vo. 466pp. Photographic portrait frontispiece. Some moisture marking to the
upper corner of the rear board and adjacent pastedown, and just a hint of tanning to the leaf
margins. Some light fading to the backstrip and the half-title, and one blank rear flyleaf
somewhat browned. Former owner gift inscription neatly inked to the front free endpaper, dated
1941. Very good. No dust wrapper. Compiled by Randolph Churchill at the behest of his father,
these speeches cover the period 1928-1938 and deal almost exclusively with British policy
towards Germany. £225
63. WINSTON CHURCHILL. J.G.Lockhart. Winston Churchill. With a frontispiece and dust
wrapper design by Osbert Lancaster. Duckworth., ‘Great Lives’ series 1951. First edition. 8vo.
158pp. A touch of miscellaneous marking to the boards. Very good in the Lancaster-designed
dust wrapper, a little tanned, spotted and nicked with a light but lengthy crease to the front panel.
A short biography of Churchill, penned by the secretary of the Commonwealth Parliamentary
Association for Duckworth’s extensive Great Lives series. £15
64. J.M.COETZEE. Foe. A novel. Secker & Warburg 1986. First edition, preceding the US edition
by a year. 8vo. 157pp. Just a touch of light wear to the spine ends, else in fine state with virtually
fine dust wrapper, marred only by a little spotting to the flap extremities. The author’s fifth
novel, a masterful post-modern reworking of Robinson Crusoe. £30

65. A.E.COPPARD. Fearful Pleasures. Tales. Arkham House, Wisconsin 1946. First edition – this
US issue preceding the UK edition by five years. 8vo. 301pp. Buckram with slightly defective
gilt lettering and ruling to the spine. Top edge lightly spotted and with a little light browning to
the pastedowns and free endpapers. A very good copy in tanned and a little dust soiled dust
wrapper, rubbed and a little worn at the edges and natural folds. A seven-page foreword by the
author precedes twenty-two stories of the macabre and supernatural. £50
66. NOËL COWARD. The Letters of Noël Coward. Edited with an introduction by Barry Day.
Methuen Drama 2007. First edition. 8vo. xii, 780pp. Illustrated with photographs and
reproductions. Spine ends very lightly rubbed and just a trace of wear to the tip of a single
corner. A virtually fine copy in dust wrapper, with just a touch of corresponding wear to the
spine panel ends and a single tiny biro mark to the front panel. Former owner bookplate to the
front pastedown (mostly obscured by the wrapper flap) alongside a neatly inked date. A vast
collection Coward’s correspondence, almost all of it hitherto unpublished. £10
67. RODDY DOYLE. The Van. A novel. Secker & Warburg 1991. First edition. This copy signed
by the author on the title page and dated two years after publication. 8vo. 311pp. Top edge just
fractionally spotted and with just a trace of the usual browning to the leaf margins. A virtually
fine copy in fine dust wrapper. The third volume of the author’s ‘Barrytown Pentalogy’ (as it
currently stands), shortlisted for the 1991 Booker Prize. £35
68. RODDY DOYLE. The Woman Who Walked into Doors. A novel. Jonathan Cape 1996. First
edition – this copy signed by the author on the title page. 8vo. 226pp. Top edge just fractionally
spotted, else a fine copy in dust wrapper. £20
69. RODDY DOYLE. Rory & Ita. Jonathan Cape 2002. First edition – this copy signed by the
author on the title page. 8vo. 338pp. A fine copy in dust wrapper. The author’s first non-fiction
book, recounting the lives of his parents. £25
70. CAROL ANN DUFFY. Standing Female Nude. Poems. Anvil Press Poetry 1985. First edition
of the author’s first regularly published collection. This copy signed by the author on the title
page and dated 1999. Slim 8vo. 62pp. Card wrappers (never issued in casebound format). In fine
state. Forty-nine poems. £125
71. CAROL ANN DUFFY. Selling Manhattan. Poems. Anvil Press Poetry 1987. First edition of the
author’s second regularly published collection. This copy signed by the author on the title page.
Slim 8vo. 61pp. Card wrappers (never issued in casebound format). A short crease to the tip of
the contents leaf, else in fine state. Forty-four poems. £75
72. CAROL ANN DUFFY. The Christmas Truce. A poem. With illustrations by David Roberts.
Picador 2011. First edition, signed by the author on the title page. 12mo. 37pp. A fine copy in
dust wrapper. A nineteen-verse poem for children celebrating the 1914 Christmas Day truce. £25
73. GERALD DURRELL. Marrying Off Mother and Other Stories. HarperCollins 1991. First
edition. 8vo. 197pp. Just a touch of wear to the spine ends and a hint of spotting to the margins
of the free endpapers. A very good copy in virtually fine price-clipped dust wrapper. Eight short
stories including at least one set on the Corfu of his youth. Curiously uncommon. £50
74. GEOFF DYER. White Sands. Experiences from the Outside World. Canongate 2016. First
edition. 8vo. x, 233pp. Cloth-backed paper-covered boards. Illustrated with four photographs. A
touch of light soiling to the boards and some tanning to the paperstock. Very good. No dust
wrapper called for. A collection of ten fiction and non-fiction pieces, including a typically
insightful musing on Walter De Maria’s land art The Lightning Field and with the centrepiece a
magnificently Dyer-esque account of failed efforts to see the Northern Lights. £10

75. T.S.ELIOT contributes his three-part verse sequence Doris’s Dream Songs to the 1924 issue of
The Chapbook. A Miscellany (no. 39). The Poetry Bookshop 1924. First edition. Small 4to. 72pp.
Decorated paper-covered boards, a little marked, grubby, rubbed and stained. Free endpapers
browned and with just a hint of spotting to one or two preliminary leaves but thereafter a lovely
bright copy internally. Former owner name discreetly inkstamped to the tip of the front free
endpaper. The first appearance in print of these three Eliot poems, the third of which eventually
became Part III of The Hollow Men. Other contributors include Padraic Colum, Humbert Wolfe,
Frances Cornford, Sacheverell and Sitwell, Eleanor Farjeon, Harold Monro and John Gould
Fletcher. Drawings, woodcuts, decorations and portraits are supplied by E.McKnight Kauffer,
John and Paul Nash, Albert Rutherford and Eric Daglish. Gallup B5 / Woolmer E2.39. £25
76. RICHARD ELLMANN. Four Dubliners. Wilde, Yeats, Joyce and Beckett. Hamish Hamilton
1987. The first UK edition. Tall 8vo. 106pp. Illustrated with twenty-nine photographs and
reproductions. A tiny hint of soiling to the bottom edge, else a fine copy in very good dust
wrapper, with a single tiny internally repaired tear to the head of the rear panel. Revised versions
of Ellmann’s four essays, all originally presented as lectures at the Library of Congress. £20
77. PETER EVERETT. The Voyages of Alfred Wallis. A novel. Jonathan Cape 1999. First edition.
8vo. 165pp. A touch of wear to the head of the rear board, else a fine copy in dust wrapper. The
author’s final novel, a fictionalised account of the life and work of noted primitive artist Alfred
Wallis “spinning tales of the sea and of old St. Ives, capturing in words the very worlds that
Wallis depicted in ship’s paint on scraps of cardboard” – blurb. £15
78. TOBY FABER. Faber & Faber. The Untold Story. Faber 2019. First edition. 8vo. xv, 426pp.
With twenty-five colour reproductions of famous Faber dust wrapper designs, and various
monochrome photographs and reproductions in the text. A very good copy in fine dust wrapper.
A history of the publishing firm, penned by the grandson of its founder. £15
79. SEBASTIAN FAULKS. The Fatal Englishman. Three Short Lives. Hutchinson 1996. First
edition, signed by the author on the title page. 8vo. 309pp. A small bump to the head of the
backstrip, else in fine state with correspondingly bumped dust wrapper. Faulk’s biography of
three short-lived Englishmen: artist Christopher Wood, airman and The Last Enemy-author
Richard Hillary and spy Jeremy Wolfenden. £20
80. XAN FIELDING. Patrick Leigh Fermor. A Hideous Disguise. With a foreword by Patrick
Leigh Fermor and a tipped-in portrait of the author by Amy Nimr. Typographeum, New
Hampshire 1994. First edition, printed and bound by R.R.Risk in an edition of 150 copies. Tall
8vo. 48pp. Cloth with a paper spine label (and with a spare tipped-in at the rear). Top edge
lightly speckled and with a touch of spotting to the inner margins of the free endpapers and just a
touch more to the title page. Very good indeed. No dust wrapper called for. Paddy Fermor’s twopage tribute to his late friend and former comrade precedes a thirty-six page extract from
Fielding’s 1954 book Hide and Seek, presumably issued here as a tribute to Fielding, who had
died two and a half years previously. Uncommon. £150
“Xan Fielding was a gifted, many-sided, courageous and romantic figure, at the same
time civilized and Bohemian, and his thoughtful cast of mind was leavened by humour,
spontaneous gaiety and a dash of recklessness…he made countless friends, many of
whom he retained for life, and the same qualities turned him into an ideal hideout
companion in mountain goat-folds and caves” – from Leigh Fermor’s foreword.
81. TIBOR FISCHER. Crushed Mexican Spiders [and] Possibly Forty Ships. Two stories.
Unbound 2011. First edition of these two Fischer stories, issued here in an unspecified limited
one volume edition with a tête-bêche binding. This copy signed by the author on the title page
of the story Crushed Mexican Spiders. 8vo. 22pp [and] 29pp + [xiii] subscribers list at the centre.
A fine copy in dust wrapper. £25

82. JOHN FOWLES. Daniel Martin. A novel. Jonathan Cape 1977. First edition – this copy signed
by the author on the title page. 8vo. 704pp. A single tiny splash of staining to the top edge, else
a fine copy in fine price-clipped dust wrapper. The author’s fourth novel. £50
83. WILLIAM GIBSON. Pattern Recognition. Viking / Penguin 2003. First UK edition, signed by
the author on the title page. 8vo. 356pp. A touch of light tanning to the paperstock and half a
dozen tiny flecks of soiling to the top edge. Very good indeed in very good dust wrapper, very
lightly creased at the head of the spine panel. The first volume of Gibson’s Blue Ant trilogy; this
UK edition issued the same year as the US equivalent, but considerably more uncommon. £65
84. GREAT WAR. New Paths. Verse, Prose, Pictures 1917-1918. An anthology edited by
C.W.Beaumont and M.T.H.Sadler and with decorations by Anne Estelle Rice and a frontispiece
woodcut by Edgard Tijtgat. C.W.Beaumont 1918. The deluxe issue of the first edition, one of
100 numbered copies (from a total edition of 130), printed on fine cartridge paper with the
decorations hand-coloured. 8vo. 164pp. In a handsome binding of red half leather with cloth
sides, retaining the original paper spine label. Some quite heavy fox spotting to the preliminary
and concluding leaves, and sporadically throughout. A good copy in a very smart binding. An
excellent anthology, dedicated to the memory of Rupert Brooke, Edward Thomas, C.H.Sorley
and five others, and including verse contributions from F.S.Flint, W.H.Davies, John Drinkwater,
W.W.Gibson, Robert Nichols, Richard Aldington, D.H.Lawrence, Aldous Huxley, and others;
prose contributions from M.T.H.Sadler, Philip Guedella and Hugh De Selincourt; and pictures by
C.R.W.Nevinson, John and Paul Nash, Augustus John, Jacob Epstein, Gaudier Brzeska, Nina
Hamnett, Ethelbert White and others. A super anthology, curiously overlooked by Reilly. With
the neat ownership label of John K.Martin, founder of the Black Sparrow Press. £200
85. GREAT WAR. Private Lawrence Ellis. A Signaller’s War. The Sketchbook Diary of Pte
L.Ellis. The History Press, Stroud 2016. First edition. Landscape 4to. 191pp. Pictorial card
wrappers (never issued in casebound format). In fine state. An account in words and pictures of
the author’s Great War experiences: he volunteered as a seventeen-year-old, serving with the
Royal Field Artillery and then the Royal Signallers, witnessing the aftermath of the Somme and
seeing action at Cambrai; after the war, although not a trained artist or writer, he set down his
memories in words and pictures, the results of which are published here for the first time. £10
86. GREAT WAR. H.W.Garrod. Worms and Epitaphs. Poems. B.H.Blackwell, Oxford 1919. First
edition. Slim 8vo. 55pp + [i] publisher’s advertisement. The backstrip faded and with a sliver of
fading and spotting to the board margins. Some quite light occasional spotting, mostly only
impacting the margins. A nice crisp copy. No dust wrapper. Laid-in is a folded untitled typescript
for the poem Testamentary Dispositions, included in the collection. The Great War verse of
classical scholar Heathcote William Garrod who worked with the Ministry of Munitions and in
the Ministry of Reconstruction. Reilly p.137. £65
“Tell them at home, there’s nothing here to hide: / We took our orders, asked no
questions, died”
87. GREAT WAR. R.H.Mottram, John Easton and Eric Partridge. Three Personal Records of
the War. The Scholartis Press 1929. First edition. 8vo. 406pp. Buckram. With a frontispiece map
and one further map. Top- and fore edge a little spotted and with a touch of spotting and very
light partial browning to the pastedowns, free endpapers and to one blank preliminary leaf. Very
good indeed in the uncommon dust wrapper, lightly tanned at the spine panel and with just a hint
of edgewear and the occasional tiny pinprick of spotting. Mottram contributes a lengthy account
of his personal war experiences, John Easton contributes a fictionalised chronicle of actual
events; and Eric Partridge, founder of the Scholartis imprint, an autobiographic account of his
wartime experiences with the Australian infantry (he served in Egypt, Gallipoli and on the
Western Front and was wounded at the Battle of Pozières. His infantry experiences formed the
basis of his subsequent authority in slang and the “underside of language”). £75

88. GREAT WAR. Erich Maria Remarque. All Quiet on the Western Front. Translated from the
German by A.W.Wheen. G.P.Putnam’s Sons 1929. The first English-language edition. 8vo.
319pp. Oatmeal cloth with the publisher’s original green top edge stain now all but vanished.
Backstrip lightly tanned and the top edge a little spotted. The free endpapers lightly browned and
spotted and with just a touch more spotting to the half-title and to occasional leaf margins. A
very good copy in the most uncommon first issue dust wrapper, chipped and a little tanned, with
some loss from the spine panel ends, corner tips and top edge. A respectable copy of the first
English edition of the author’s highly celebrated Great War novel. £1,500
89. GREAT WAR. H.L.Simpson. Moods and Tenses. Poems. Erskine Macdonald 1919. First
edition. Slim 8vo. 120pp. Portrait frontispiece. Some light partial browning to the free endpapers
and just a touch of light occasional spotting. Tiny dealer plate to the base of the front pastedown.
A very good copy in very good dust wrapper, with just a tiny sliver of loss from the head of the
spine panel. A six-page introduction by H.C.Duffin precedes a dedicatory verse, a brief foreword
and forty-two poems. The author’s most uncommon first collection of verse, published
posthumously. Henry Lamont Simpson served with the Lancashire Fusiliers and was killed by a
sniper in August 1918 whilst reconnoitring in No Man’s Land; his body was never recovered.
The majority of these poems were written before Simpson joined up or during military training,
but ten were composed after the young lieutenant had spent time at the front. Reilly p.294. £150
90. GREAT WAR. W.J.Turner. The Dark Fire. Poems. Sidgwick & Jackson 1918. First edition.
Slim 8vo. 70pp + [i] publisher’s advertisement at the rear. A fraction of wear to the board
extremities. Some fox spotting throughout. A small area of one text leaf is torn and adhered to
the adjacent leaf, just impacting the text. Quite a good, bright copy. Thirty-two poems, the
author’s second collection of Great War verse (his poetry was much praised by W.B.Yeats).
Walter James Turner was born in Australia but moved to London as a teenager; during the Great
War he served as Lieutenant in the Royal Garrison Artillery, anti-aircraft section. His first
collection of verse, The Hunter and Other Poems, was published in 1916. Reilly p.319. £20
91. CANDIDA LYCETT GREEN. Seaside Resorts. Oldie Publications 2011. First edition – this
copy signed by the author on the title page. Small landscape 4to. 125pp. Illustrated throughout
with colour photographs and with two splendid John O’Connor wood engravings decorating the
front and rear free endpapers. Upper board lifting a fraction, else a fine copy in dust wrapper. A
celebration of fifty British seaside resorts. £20
92. CANDIDA LYCETT GREEN. An address by Christopher Gibbs at her Service of Celebration,
St Mary’s Church, Uffington 15 November 2014. Tall 8vo. 13pp stapled into card wrappers.
Illustrated with one portrait photograph. A fine copy of Gibb’s nine-page address delivered at the
memorial service of ‘Mrs. Evergreen’, the daughter of Sir John Betjeman. £20
93. GRAHAM GREENE. Rumour at Nightfall. William Heinemann 1931. First edition of his third
novel. 8vo. 300pp. Decorated cloth. Title page printed in black and red. The cloth a little faded at
the backstrip, the spine ends rubbed and with a little wear to the upper and lower gutters. A slight
ridge to the backstrip. The binding just a little tender at the half-title. Top edge lightly dust
soiled, and with a scattering of light spotting to the edges, half-title, title page and to the final
text leaf, with just a touch more to occasional text leaf margins. Contemporary former owner
name and date neatly inked to the head of the front free endpaper, alongside one later inked
signature, and a handsome former owner bookplate to the front pastedown. Remnants of a
carefully removed label from the rear pastedown, and a small area of red staining to the inner
margin of the rear free endpaper. A small felt pen mark to the bottom edge, possibly suggesting a
remainder copy. Good. No dust wrapper. The number of copies printed is unknown, but it is
estimated to be no more than 2,500. Only 1,200 copies were sold, 800 less than his previous
effort; Green subsequently disowned the book and it has never been reprinted (baring the US
edition of 1932). Wobbe A4. £650

94. GRAHAM GREENE. The Power and the Glory. A novel. William Heinemann 1940. First
edition of his Hawthornden Prize-winning novel tenth novel. 8vo. 280pp. Spine ends just a little
bruised, and the top edge lightly dust marked. A narrow strip of discolouration to the head of the
upper board, and with some notable browning to the half-title, which is also a little tender.
Several small tape residue marks to the pastedowns. A nice, crisp copy. No dust wrapper. A slip
of paper bearing the author’s signature, the name of a recipient and the date 1982 has been
pasted to the front free endpaper. Uncommon. Wobbe A16. £750
95. GRAHAM GREENE. The Heart of the Matter. A novel. William Heinemann 1948. First
edition. 8vo. 297pp. A double crease to the corner of the upper board and just a touch of wear to
one or two extremities. A minor ridge to the backstrip. Former owner name inked to the head of
the front free endpaper, alongside a small area of surface abrasion where, presumably, a
pencilled price was erased with a little too much vigour. A good copy in lightly faded and soiled
dust wrapper, with a little loss from the spine ends and corner tips and a single short tear to one
natural fold. Winner of the James Tait Black Memorial Prize. Wobbe A21. £200
96. GRAHAM GREENE. Marjorie Bowen. The Viper of Milan. A Romance of Lombardy. With an
introductory note by Graham Greene. The Bodley Head 1960. The first edition with this twopage Greene introduction. 8vo. 301pp. A fine copy in very good dust wrapper, lightly toned at
the predominantly white rear panel, and with a little minor chafing and rubbing to the spine panel
ends. The author’s first novel, written when she was just sixteen (“I think it was Miss Bowen’s
apparent zest that made me want to write. One could not read her without believing that to write
was to live and to enjoy” – from Greene’s introduction). Wobbe B36. £25
97. JOYCE GRENFELL. In Pleasant Places. With photographs. Memoirs. Macmillan 1979. First
edition - this copy inscribed by the author on the title page to an un-named recipient. 8vo.
304pp. A fine copy in dust wrapper. The author’s second volume of memoirs. £20
98. WILLIS HALL. Quentin Blake. The Incredible Kidnapping. With illustrations by Quentin
Blake. Heinemann 1975. First edition – this copy inscribed by the author on the front free
endpaper. 8vo. 135pp + [ii] publisher’s advertisements. With a title page decoration and twentyone line drawings in the text. Some tanning to the lesser-quality paperstock, else a very good
copy in tanned, marked and spotted pictorial dust wrapper, designed by Blake. A story for
children by the noted playwright and co-author of Billy Liar. £25
99. DASHIELL HAMMETT. The Maltese Falcon. Alfred A.Knopf, London and New York 1930.
The first UK edition, issued five months after the US issue. 8vo. 280pp. Blue smooth-weave
cloth lettered in red at the spine with a small black-stamped falcon design to the backstrip and to
the upper corner of the front board. Publisher’s blue top edge stain, very slightly patchy. Just a
trace of light bruising to the spine ends and a touch of very light spotting to the fore edge, with a
little further spotting to the half-title, title page, and one or two further preliminary and
concluding leaves. Free endpapers lightly browned and a tiny bump to the tips of the two lower
corners. A touch of very light soiling to occasional leaf margins and, once or twice, to the text
block. A very good copy. No dust wrapper. The first and only full-length novel featuring
Hammett’s celebrated gumshoe Sam Spade. The print runs of the first US and first UK editions
are unknown, but considering the relative availability of the first American edition, this distinctly
more uncommon UK edition must surely have been printed in considerably smaller numbers.
Layman A3.2. £1,500
100. ROBERT HARRIS. Fatherland. A novel. Hutchinson 1992. First edition – this copy signed by
the author on the title page. 8vo. 372pp. The top edge just fractionally spotted and with a neat
former owner bookplate to the front pastedown. A virtually fine copy in virtually fine dust
wrapper. The author’s celebrated first novel, an alternative history detective novel set in a
universe where Nazi Germany won World War II. £175

101. ROBERT HARRIS. Archangel. A novel. Hutchinson 1998. First edition, signed by the author
on the title page. 8vo. 421pp. A tiny hint of spotting to the top edge, else a fine copy in dust
wrapper. £15
102. ROBERT HARRIS. The Ghost. A novel. Hutchinson 2007. The deluxe issue of the first edition,
limited to 500 copies numbered and signed by the author (this being #51). 8vo. 310pp. In fine
state with decorated slip case. No dust wrapper called for. The author’s sixth novel. £35
103. ROBERT HARRIS. Fear Index. A novel. Hutchinson 2011. First edition, signed by the author
on the title page. 8vo. 323pp. Top edge lightly soiled, else a fine copy in dust wrapper. £20
104. TONY HARRISON. The Misanthrope. Rex Collings 1973. First edition – this copy signed by
the author on the title page. Slim 8vo. 62pp. Plain card wrappers. Some spotting to the half-title
(which serves as the front free endpaper), and to the rear free endpaper. A very good copy in
slightly chafed and spotted dust wrapper, with the price at the base of the front flap inked out.
The author’s uncommon second book (pamphlet publications aside): a new translation by Tony
Harrison, commission by the National Theatre to commemorate the tercentenary of Moliére's
death. £50
105. TONY HARRISON. The Misanthrope. Rex Collings Ltd, London 1975. Second edition, and
the first casebound issue, published two years after the first edition which was only issued in
paperback format. This copy signed by the author on the title page. Slim 8vo. 62pp. A fine
copy in virtually dust wrapper, with a price label affixed over the original printed price at the
base of the front flap. £75
106. TONY HARRISON. Phaedra Britannica. A play after Jean Racine. Rex Collings 1976. The
third edition, with a new twenty-one page introductory essay by the author, and illustrated with
seven photographs (which did not appear in previous edition) This copy signed by the author
on the title page, and additionally inscribed to Andrew [Speed, Stage Manager of the National
Theatre]. 8vo. 54pp. Top edge lightly spotted, else a fine copy in virtually fine dust wrapper,
with a single tiny area of creasing to the base of the front panel. A new edition of Harrison’s
play, an ingenious transposition of Racine's Phaedra to 19th century Raj India. It was originally
produced by the National Theatre in September 1975 and is here enhanced with a new lengthy
introduction and seven images from that 1975 production. £50
107. TONY HARRISON. Bow Down. Rex Collings 1977. First edition. Tall 8vo. 24pp. Stapled card
wrappers, very lightly rubbed and with a touch of toning to the rear wrapper. A very good copy
of this ballad for a chorus circle, devised and first performed in the Cottesloe Theatre by
members of the National Theatre Company, 5 July 1977, as part of the John Player Centenary
Festival. Uncommon. £50
108. TONY HARRISON. The Mother of the Muses. Privately printed for Peter Jolliffe and Bob
Castle, 1989. The first separate edition of this lengthy poem, which was first printed in The
London Review of Books. One of 100 numbered copies (from a total edition of 126), designed
and printed by Sebastian Carter at the Rampant Lions Press, Cambridge. 8vo. Unpaginated
[16pp]. Sewn card wrappers with an integral marbled paper dust wrapper. In fine state. A thirtysix verse poem, dedicated to the memory his wife’s father, Emmanuel Stratas. £30
109. TONY HARRISON. The Gaze of the Gorgon. Bloodaxe Books, Newcastle upon Tyne 1992.
First edition, the card wrapper issue, which was published simultaneously with the casebound
issue. This copy signed by the author on the title page, and additionally inscribed to Andrew
[Speed, Stage Manager of the National Theatre] and dated the year of publication. 8vo. 80pp.
Glossy card wrappers. A fine copy. Twenty-one poems, the author’s first full-length collection of
verse for over a decade. £20

110. TONY HARRISON. The Shadow of Hiroshima and Other Film-Poems. With an introduction
by Peter Symes. Faber 1995. An uncorrected proof copy of the first edition, in the publisher’s
lettered powder blue wrappers. This copy signed by the author on the title page, and
additionally inscribed to Andrew [Speed, Stage Manager of the National Theatre]. 8vo. 111pp.
Two tiny areas of loss from the front and rear wrappers, seemingly from where the dust wrapper
was at one point stapled to the wrappers. A very good copy in an advance mock-up of the dust
wrapper, oversized and produced without flaps (hence the now absent staples). £20
111. TONY HARRISON. Laureate’s Block and Other Poems. Penguin Books 2000. First edition this copy signed by the author on the title page, and additionally inscribed to Andrew [Speed,
Stage Manager of the National Theatre]. 8vo. 99pp. Card wrappers (not issued in casebound
format). A virtually fine copy. Thirty-five poems. £20
112. SEAMUS HEANEY contributes his poem Bone Dreams to an issue of the periodical Phoenix. A
Poetry Magazine. No. 10, July 1973. Edited by Harry Chambers. Square 8vo. 96pp. Stapled card
wrappers, a little rubbed, chafed and dust soiled. Very good. The second complete appearance in
print of this poem, which was subsequently revised for his collection North (1975). Paul
Muldoon also contributes his poem Elizabeth, and there is also a four-page review of Heaney’s
collection Wintering Out by Edna Longley. Brandes & Durkan C188. £15
113. SEAMUS HEANEY. Among Schoolchildren. John Malone Memorial Committee, Belfast 1983
[i.e. 1984]. Second issue of Heaney’s John Malone Memorial Lecture, presented at Queen’s
University, Belfast on 9th June 1983. Slim 8vo. 16pp stapled into card wrappers. In virtually fine
state. The first issue was withdrawn after circa 70 copies had been distributed, presumably
because permission to reprint lines from W.B.Yeats’ poem Among Schoolchildren had not been
sought. This second issue was bound in different coloured wrappers and issued with an errata
slip acknowledging that permission, that slip no longer present. Brandes & Durkan A35b. £20
114. SEAMUS HEANEY. The Midnight Verdict. Poems. Gallery Books, County Meath 1993. First
edition, of which 1,000 copies were printed. Slim 8vo. 42pp. A fine copy in dust wrapper. Three
poems: two translations from Ovid and one from Brian Merriman’s Cúirt an Mheán Oíche.
Uncommon. Brandes & Durkan A55. £95
115. ADRIAN HENRI. Tonight at Noon. Poems. Rapp & Whiting 1968. First edition. 8vo. 84pp. A
little spotting to the top- and fore edge and a narrow strip of light browning to the free endpapers.
Very good indeed in very good dust wrapper. Thirty-seven poems follow by nineteen pages of
notes. The first solo collection of verse from the noted Mersey Beat poet, and founder of the
poetry-rock group Liverpool Scene. £35
116. MIKE HENRY. Air Gunner. G.T.Foulis 1964. First edition – a presentation copy, lengthily
inscribed by the author on the front free endpaper: “Christmas 1975. To Stan, You may not feel
privileged to read this junk, but you are privileged to receive the very last available copy – ‘Air
Gunner’ is now out of print; I am out of breath; my pencil is almost out of lead – let’s have a
drink! Sincere best wishes, Mike Henry”. 8vo. 240pp. With twenty-three photographs. A
virtually fine copy in price-clipped dust wrapper, lightly dust soiled and with some chafing to
two or three extremities. An account of the author’s WWII experiences as a wireless operator
and air gunner on various medium bombers of R.A.F. No. 2 Group. £35
117. A.P.HERBERT. Topsy Turvy. Ernest Benn 1947. First edition. 8vo. 157pp. Top edge very
lightly spotted and dust marked and with just a little further spotting to the free endpapers and
two or three preliminary leaves. Very good in handsome pictorial dust wrapper designed by
Lewis Baumer, very lightly tanned at the spine panel with three short tears and a touch of minor
dust soiling. The third and final volume of the author’s ‘Topsy’ letters, reproduced from his
regular Punch column. £10

118. JAMES LEO HERLIHY. The Sleep of Baby Filbertson and Other Stories. With illustrations by
Tom Keogh. Dutton. New York 1959. First edition. 8vo. 190pp. Some extremities of covers very
slightly bumped. A nice, bright copy in very good dust wrapper. Seven stories, the first book by
the author of Midnight Cowboy. £20
119. HARO HODSON. The Visitor. Poems. Heinemann 1951. First edition of his uncommon first
collection of verse. 8vo. 40pp. Green cloth with slightly defective gold lettering to the spine.
Author-designed decorated endpapers. The front free endpaper tender and with some quite light
spotting to the margins of the final two text leaves. A nice bright copy. No dust wrapper. Laid-in
is a handwritten letter and a postcard from the author, both dated 1950 and addressed to his
Wadham College pal Peter Gammond who had asked Hodson to submit verses, probably for
inclusion in a periodical (Gammond’s contemporary ownership signature appears on the front
free endpaper). Eight handwritten poems are also enclosed, inked onto six sheets of differently
sized paper. All of these manuscript poems appear in this debut collection, two under revised
titles. Haro Hodson (b.1923), a friend and great admirer of Max Beerbohm, is himself a noted
cartoonist, whose work has appeared in the Observer, the Daily Mail, Lilliput, Punch, Time &
Tide, Harpers & Queen, New York Herald-Tribune, and the Daily Telegraph. £35
120. HOGARTH PRESS. Jane Ellen Harrison. Reminiscences of a Student’s Life. Leonard and
Virginia Woolf, The Hogarth Press 1925. First edition. Small 8vo. 91pp. Red and black
decorated cloth with a paper spine label. Publisher’s red top edge stain lightly faded. Illustrated
with six photographs. A touch of wear to the spine ends and corner tips and some mostly
marginal fox spotting. Former owner bookplate to the front pastedown and a brief contemporary
inscription neatly inked beneath. Very good. The memoirs of the noted classical scholar and
linguist, credited with being the first woman to obtain a post in England as a ‘career academic’.
Woolmer 64. £50
121. MICHAEL HOLROYD. A Strange Eventful History. The Dramatic Lives of Ellen Terry, Henry
Irving and their Remarkable Families. Chatto & Windus 2008. First edition. 8vo. xviii, 620pp.
With photographic endpapers and over sixty photographs and reproductions, including some in
colour. Former owner name and date neatly inkstamped to a blank preliminary, else a fine copy
in dust wrapper. £10
122. TED HUGHES AND THOM GUNN. Five American Poets: Edgar Bowers, Howard Nemerov,
Hyam Plutzik, Louis Simpson and William Stafford. Edited with a brief foreword by Thom Gunn
and Ted Hughes. Faber 1963. First edition. 8vo. 110pp. A tiny dealer plate to the base of the
front pastedown, else a fine copy in virtually fine dust wrapper, with just a tiny hint of tanning to
the spine panel. Five substantial collections of verse by the five poets, none of whom had
published a collection in the UK at the time of printing, each preceded by a brief biographical
summary. Includes seventeen poems by Bowers, nineteen by Nemerov, eighteen by Plutzik,
eighteen by Simpson and twenty-two by Stafford. Sagar & Tabor B19. £35
123. TED HUGHES. John Redmond. Ted Hughes. Poet Laureate 1984-1998. A Memorial Tribute.
Brentham Press, St. Albans 1998. The first separate edition of this John Redmond-penned
obituary, which was originally printed in the Guardian newspaper. A single sheet of card, folded
to form four pages. Includes Hughes’ poem 6th September 1997, written following the death of
Diana, Princess of Wales, with Redmond’s obituary occupying the two central leaves. In fine
state. Uncommon. £35
124. TED HUGHES. Collected Poems. Edited by Paul Keegan. Faber 2003. First edition. 8vo. xli,
1333pp. A touch of pulling to the head of the binding, a result of the sheer heft of the tome. A
very good copy in virtually fine dust wrapper. A seven-page preface by the editor precedes this
definitive collection of Hughes’ verse, including over two hundred poems hitherto unprinted in
bookform. £25

125. ALDOUS HUXLEY. Eyeless in Gaza. A novel. Chatto & Windus 1936. First edition. 8vo.
619pp. A couple of tiny splashes of staining to the top edge and a former owner’s initials neatly
inked to the head of the front free endpaper. A lovely crisp copy in dust wrapper, lightly chipped
at the extremities with half a dozen tiny fractions of edge-loss, a short closed tear to the base of
the front panel and a lengthy tear to the unprinted rear flap. A super copy of arguably Huxley’s
best novel: a non-chronological account of the life of the almost-splendidly named socialite
Anthony Beavis. £50
126. KAZUO ISHIGURO contributes his stories A Strange and Sometimes Sadness, Waiting for J
and Getting Poisoned to the anthology Introduction 7. Stories by New Writers. Faber 1981. First
edition. This copy signed by Kazuo Ishiguro on the leaf preceding his three contributions. 8vo.
255pp. A trace of very light spotting to the top edge and just a little minor bruising to the
backstrip ends. A single tiny ink-stroke to the front free endpaper. A virtually fine copy in
virtually fine dust wrapper, marred only by a touch of minor corresponding chafing to the spine
panel ends. The author’s first bookform appearance, this publication preceding his first novel by
a year. Most uncommon, and highly desirable with his signature. £750
127. KAZUO ISHIGURO. An Artist of the Floating World. A novel. Faber 1986. First edition,
second state (the Richard Clay printing, which was preceded by the Tanner & Butler printing).
This copy inscribed by the author on the title page and dated the year of publication. 8vo.
206pp. A touch of the usual tanning to the leaf margins, else a fine copy in virtually fine dust
wrapper, very lightly rubbed at the head of the spine panel and with three tiny indentations
corresponding to the rear gutter. The author’s second novel, winner of the Whitbread Book of the
Year Award and shortlisted for the Booker Prize. £125
128. KAZUO ISHIGURO. The Unconsoled. A novel. Faber 1995. First edition – this copy signed
by the author on the title page. 8vo. 535pp. In fine state with virtually fine dust wrapper, marred
only by the merest hint of light dust soiling. The author's fourth novel, somewhat rubbished upon
publication but subsequently revaluated (a 2006 poll of various literary critics voted it the third
"best British, Irish, or Commonwealth novel from 1980 to 2005" tying with Rushdie's Midnight
Children and McEwan's Atonement amongst others). £75
129. KAZUO ISHIGURO. When We Were Orphans. A novel. Faber 2000. First edition – this copy
signed by the author on the title page. 8vo. 313pp. A trace of very light marking to the fore
edges of the upper and lower boards, else a fine copy in virtually fine dust wrapper, with a little
internal soiling. The author’s fifth novel. £75
130. KAZUO ISHIGURO. Never Let Me Go. A novel. Faber 2005. The deluxe issue of the first
edition, limited to 1,000 numbered copies, signed by the author (this being #696). 8vo. 263pp.
A fine copy in fine dust wrapper and cloth covered slipcase with an inset paper panel
reproducing a compressed version of the dust wrapper design. The author’s sixth novel. £250
131. KAZUO ISHIGURO. Nocturnes. Five stories of Music and Nightfall. Faber 2009. First edition,
signed by the author on the title page. 8vo. 221pp. An indentation to the base of the upper
board, and another to the fore edge. A virtually fine copy in virtually fine dust wrapper, with just
a hint of internal soiling. The author’s first and so far only collection of short fiction. £65
132. KAZUO ISHIGURO. My Twentieth Century Evening and Other Small Breakthroughs. The
Novel Lecture, delivered in Stockholm on 7 December 2017. Faber 2017. First edition. Small
8vo. 36pp. Card wrappers with French flaps. In fine state. £10

133. CLIVE JAMES. The Improved Version of Peregrine Prykke’s Pilgrimage Through the London
Literary World. With illustrations by Russell Davies. Jonathan Cape 1976. First trade edition,
considerably expended from James’ already long poem, which was first performed at the ICA in
June 1974 and issued an a limited edition of 200 copies. Tall 8vo. 80pp. Card wrappers, a little
faded, rubbed and spotted (never issued in casebound format). Quite a nice crisp copy of the
author’s first long poem, written before The Fate of Felicity Fark in the Land of the Media but
with this trade edition appearing after that equally lengthy and cutting effort. Uncommon. £35
134. P.D.JAMES. Shroud for a Nightingale. Faber 1971. First edition – this copy signed by the
author on the title page. 8vo. 296pp. A trace of very light spotting to the top edge, a little soiling
to the fore edge and just a hint of light partial browning to the front free endpaper. Very good
indeed in dust wrapper, rubbed and chafed at the spine ends and at one or two other extremities,
and with just a touch of dust soiling to the rear panel. The fourth Adam Dalgliesh mystery. £500
135. P.D.JAMES. An Unsuitable Job for a Woman. Faber 1972. First edition - this copy signed by
the author on the title page. 8vo. 216pp. A speckling to spotting to the top edge and a small rust
mark, probably from a now absent paperclip, to the head of the front free endpaper. A lovely
bright copy in dust wrapper, rubbed at the spine ends and corner tips with several tiny fractions
of loss. The author's sixth novel, and the first of her two Cordelia Gray mysteries. £150
136. P.D.JAMES. The Black Tower. Faber 1975. First edition – this copy signed by the author on
the title page. 8vo. 271pp. A fine copy in very lightly chafed and rubbed pictorial dust wrapper.
The fifth Adam Dalgliesh novel. £135
137. P.D.JAMES. Death of an Expert Witness. Faber 1977. First edition – this copy signed by the
author on the title page. 8vo. 265pp. A small area of staining to the top edge, else a fine copy in
virtually fine dust wrapper, clipped and re-priced by the publisher and with some of the
customary fading to the red spine panel lettering. The sixth Adam Dalgliesh mystery. £50
138. P.D.JAMES. The Skull Beneath the Skin. Faber 1982. First edition – this copy signed by the
author on the title page. 8vo. 384pp. Just a hint of wear to the base of the backstrip, else a fine
copy in virtually fine dust wrapper, marred only by a trace of corresponding rubbing to the base
of the spine panel. The second and final of the author’s two Cordelia Gray mysteries. £65
139. P.D.JAMES. Devices and Desires. Faber 1989. First edition - the copy signed by the author on
the title page. 8vo. 408pp. A tiny hint of soiling to the top edge, else a fine copy in dust wrapper.
The eighth Adam Dalgliesh novel. £15
140. P.D.JAMES. A Certain Justice. Faber 1997. First edition - the copy signed by the author on
the title page. 8vo. 390pp. The merest hint of tanning to the paperstock, else a fine copy in dust
wrapper. The tenth Adam Dalgliesh novel. £15
141. P.D.JAMES. Death in Holy Orders. Faber 2001. First edition - the copy signed by the author
on the title page. 8vo. 387pp. A single tiny area of staining to the top edge, else a fine copy in
dust wrapper. The eleventh Adam Dalgliesh novel. £20
142. JEROME K.JEROME. Joseph Connolly. Jerome K.Jerome. A Critical Biography. Orbis
Publishing 1982. First edition. 8vo. 208pp. Contemporary gift inscription neatly inked to the
front free endpaper, else a fine copy in very good dust wrapper, marred only by a single tiny tear
to the base of the front panel-front flap fold with a touch of accompanying creasing. Errata slip
laid-in, as issued. £10

143. DAVID JONES. David Blamires. David Jones: Artist and Writer. Manchester University
Press, Manchester 1971. First edition. 8vo. 220pp. Illustrated with six plates of monochrome
reproductions. Just a trace of offset browning to the front free endpaper from where several
newspaper clippings were once stored, else a fine copy in virtually fine dust wrapper. The first
full-length study of Jones’ artistic and literary output. £20
144. FRANK KAFKA. Ernst Pawel. The Nightmare of Reason. A Life of Franz Kafka. Harvill Press
1984. The first UK edition. xiv, 466pp. Cloth-backed paper-covered boards. Illustrated with
thirty photographs. A touch of wear to the base of the boards and small area of light staining to
the lower edge. A lovely crisp copy in dust wrapper with a short tear to the head of the front
panel-spine panel join. £15
145. THOMAS KINSELLA. The Pen Shop. Two poems. Peppercanister 19, The Dedalus Press,
Dublin and Carcanet Press, Manchester 1997. First edition, one of 250 casebound copies (there
were a further 700 copies in wrappers). This copy signed by the author on the title page. Slim
8vo. Unpaginated [twelve pages of printed text]. A fine copy in dust wrapper, with a barcode
sticker to the base of the rear panel. The nineteenth volume issued under the author’s
Peppercanister imprint. £55
146. RUDYARD KIPLING AND WALTER DE LA MARE. St. Andrews. Two poems. With
sixteen splendid pencil drawings and etchings of the Fife town by Malcolm Patterson. A &
C.Black 1926. First edition. Large slim 8vo. Unpaginated. Paper-covered boards. Endpapers
browned. Very good indeed in slightly marked, nicked and spotted dust wrapper. Kipling and de
la Mare contribute original poems (A Rector’s Memory and A Memory, respectively) to this
delightfully illustrated celebration of St Andrews University (profits from the sale of the book
were donated to the Student Welfare Scheme). £25
147. TEMPLE LANE [i.e. Mary Isabel Leslie]. Curlews. Poems. The Talbot Press, Dublin 1946.
First edition – this copy signed by the author on the title page. Slim 8vo. 57pp. Pictorial papercovered boards featuring a design by Naomi Heather, repeated on the dust wrapper. Top edge
very lightly spotted and with some browning to the free endpapers. A very good copy in lightly
tanned, marked and rubbed dust wrapper with a single short closed edge-tear. Thirty-three
poems, the Irish nationalist’s second collection of verse. £50
148. PHILIP LARKIN. All What Jazz. A Record Diary 1961-68. Faber 1970. First edition, a
review copy, with the publisher’s review slip laid-in. 8vo. 272pp. A little off-setting from dust
wrapper design to the backstrip, as is often the case, else a fine copy in dust wrapper, fine but of
a tiny trace of rubbing to the head of the spine panel. A collection of ninety-four of Larkin's
revered jazz reviews, written published in the Daily Telegraph. Bloomfield (2002) A8. £75
149. PHILIP LARKIN. The True and the Beautiful. A Conversation with Philip Larkin appears in a
double-issue of The London Magazine. Vol. 20, Nos. 1 & 2, April-May 1980. Card wrappers,
just fractionally chafed at some edges. Very good. The first printing of this sixteen-page
conversation between Larkin and John Haffenden. This issue also includes an interesting parallel
between John Minton and Montgomery Clift, penned by T.H.G.Ward. Bloomfield E23. £10
150. PHILIP LARKIN. Trouble at Willow Gables and Other Fictions. Edited by James Booth. Faber
2002. First edition. 8vo. xlvi, 498pp. Tips of two corners fractionally rubbed and with a trace of
light tanning to the leaf margins. Very good indeed in fine dust wrapper. Nearly all of Larkin’s
hitherto unprinted fiction, including his two pseudonymous novellas (Trouble at Willow Gables
and Michaelmas Term at St. Bride’s, plus the poem sequence Sugar and Spice); followed by
assorted incomplete drafts of his unfinished novels Not For An Answer and A New World
Symphony. £35

151. T.E.LAWRENCE. John Thomas. The True Book About Lawrence of Arabia. With illustrations
by G.H.Channing. Frederick Muller [1953]. First edition. 8vo. 136pp. Some light bruising to the
spine ends and the corner tips gently knocked. Endpapers browned and with one or two pinpricks
of spotting to several preliminary leaves and to occasional margins. A nice crisp copy. No dust
wrapper. A curiously uncommon account of the exploits of T.E.Lawrence, seemingly aimed at
younger readers (“It may have been that ordinary boys’ games were too tame for him. In spite of
his quiet looks he was brimful of adventure, and he liked to do out-of-the-ordinary things”).
O’Brien E187. £15
152. T.E.LAWRENCE (interest). Ronald H.Clark. Brough Superior. The Rolls-Royce of Motor
Cycles. Goose & Sons, Norwich 1964. First edition. 8vo. 174pp. Quarter cloth. Illustrated with
photographs and mechanical pans. A touch of very light soiling to the margins, else in fine state
with dust wrapper, somewhat faded at the spine panel and a little rubbed and nicked at the spine
ends. Includes a seven-page section about T.E.Lawrence (he famously owned seven Brough
Superiors), plus a photograph Lawrence astride his SS100 alongside George Brough, and a
facsimile letter from T.E.L. to Brough. A rare O’Brien omission. £75
153. JOHN LE CARRÉ. The Le Carré Omnibus: Comprising Call for the Dead and A Murder of
Quality. Victor Gollancz 1964. First edition of this uncommon omnibus edition of the author’s
first two novels. This copy signed by the author at the head of the front free endpaper. 8vo.
288pp. A little darkening to the final word of the spine lettering and just the faintest trace of
bruising to the spine ends. A virtually fine copy in dust wrapper, just fractionally dust soiled with
two tiny fractions of edge-loss, one short closed tear, a short production-fault crease and just a
hint of corresponding chafing to the spine panel ends. A super copy. £1,750
154. JOHN LE CARRÉ. The Looking-Glass War. Heinemann 1965. First edition – this copy signed
by the author on the front free endpaper. 8vo. 245pp. A little light miscellaneous marking to the
boards and a small bump to the head of the backstrip. A very good copy, internally in fine state,
in dust wrapper, the publisher’s red spine panel colouring faded as is invariably the case, and
with a tiny trace of chafing to the upper edge and a single minuscule tear. The author’s fourth
novel, again including his George Smiley character, although here only in a peripheral role. £850
155. JOHN LE CARRÉ. A Legacy of Spies. Penguin / Viking 2017. First edition – this being one of
an unspecified number of signed copies, with a sheet bound in before the half-title declaring it an
“exclusive signed edition” and bearing the author’s signature. 8vo. 264pp. The two lower
corners bumped and with just a touch of bruising to the spine ends. A very good copy in very
good dust wrapper, with just a little corresponding wear, rubbed and lifting a little at the head of
the front panel, and with a little tarnishing to the publisher’s silver spine panel lettering. An
espionage novel which serves as both prequel and sequel to Le Carré’s celebrated The Spy Who
Came in From the Cold. £35
156. HARPER LEE. To Kill a Mockingbird. Heinemann 1960. The first UK edition of the author’s
celebrated debut, issued the same year as the US edition. 8vo. 296pp. Top edge lightly spotted
and with a little further spotting and marking to the free endpapers, and just a hint more light
spotting to two or three preliminary leaves and to the margins of the final dozen text leaves. A
very good copy in the Renato Fratini-designed pictorial dust wrapper, with a little light chafing
and edge wear, two tiny slivers of loss from the head of the spine panel and a light but lengthy
crease to the spine panel. An area of staining to the front flap and a little spotting to the rear flap
and to the rear panel. Contemporary former owner name and date inked to the head of the front
free endpaper. A very respectable copy of the quite uncommon UK edition of Lee’s Pulitzer
Prize winning masterpiece. £500

157. DONNA LEON. The Temptation of Forgiveness. A Commissario Brunetti novel. Heinemann
2018. First edition – this copy signed by the author on the title page. 8vo. 300pp. A single tiny
scuff to the upper board, else a fine copy in dust wrapper. £25
158. NORMAN LEWIS. The Honoured Society. The Mafia Conspiracy Observed. Collins 1964.
First edition. 8vo. 254pp. Illustrated with a map and nineteen black and white photographs.
Contemporary former owner details inked to the front free endpaper, else a fine copy in virtually
fine price-clipped dust wrapper, with just a touch of dust soiling to the rear panel. £35
159. NORMAN LEWIS. The Tomb in Seville. Jonathan Cape 2003. First edition. 8vo. 150pp. A fine
copy in dust wrapper, lightly rubbed at the upper edge. The author’s final book, an account of a
hundred mile pilgrimage by foot, undertaken with his Sicilian brother-in-law, to visit the family
tomb whilst about them the Spanish Civil War erupts. £20
160. WYNDHAM LEWIS. The Apes of God. With illustrations by the author. The Arthur Press
1930. First edition, limited to 750 numbered and signed copies, this copy numbered (#657) but
not signed. Large 8vo. 625pp. Some not inconsiderable darkening and soiling to the cloth, the
backstrip quite tanned and with a short tear to the cloth at the head of the spine. Endpapers and
preliminary and concluding leaves spotted, with some further occasional spotting throughout, in
the main confined to the margins. The binding cracked and a little tender at two gatherings, with
a single tiny tear to the base of one text leaf, and a short crease to the corner of another. A good
copy. No dust wrapper. This copy from the library of noted editor, literary critic and man of
letters Neville Braybrooke, with this inscription inked to the head of the front free endpaper:
“Not only with love, but with as much ‘artistic integrity’ as a Philistine can have & from one
who also – not being one of the apes of God – happened to suffer from that ‘nemesis of
normality’ in being a mother to Neville Braybrooke. 1942”. [Braybrooke’s father abandoned the
family when Neville was just three years old and he was raised by his formidable, adoring and
devoutly Catholic mother who funded his education and his early publishing efforts]. £75
161. JOHN LEWIS-STEMPEL. The Secret Life of the Owl. Doubleday 2017. First edition. 8vo.
88pp. Pictorial paper-covered boards. A tiny bump to the tips of the two lower corners. A
virtually fine copy in dust wrapper. A celebration of the legend and history of the owl. £10
162. VACHEL LINDSAY. The Congo and Other Poems. With an introduction by Harriet Monroe.
Macmillan, New York 1914. First edition. A presentation copy, boldly inscribed by the author
on the front free endpaper, the inscription dated 1928 and accompanied by ink drawings of a
plant and a butterfly. The recipient of Lindsay’s inscription, Ben C.Clough, has inked his details
alongside the inscription and also neatly reproduced a lengthy review quote to the front
pastedown. 8vo. xv, 159pp + [v] publisher’s advertisements at the rear. Two-colour decorated
mustard coloured cloth. Publisher’s perforated compliments stamp to the title page. Spine ends
and corner tips a little rubbed, and with some fading to the tiny decorative backstrip vignette. A
small area of staining to four text leaves. A very good copy of the author’s first collection of
verse. Monroe’s five-page introduction precedes seventy-nine poems split into five section, the
first section containing ten poems “intended to be read aloud” (as one would expect from the
“founder of modern singing poetry”), the final section titled War – 1914 and containing seven
poems. Monroe had published Lindsay’s poems General William Booth Enters into Heaven and
The Congo in her celebrated verse periodical Poetry in 1913 and 1914 respectively. £250
163. MICHAEL LONGLEY. Cenotaph of Snow. Sixty Poems About War. Enitharmon Press 2003.
First edition, limited to 150 numbered copies, signed by the author, this copy with an additional
fond inscription from Longley on the title page, dated the year of publication). Slim 4to. 50pp.
Plain card wrappers. In fine state with marbled dust wrapper, lightly rubbed at the yapped upper
edge. Tipped-in is a one-page flier for a special reception at the Imperial War Museum on the
occasion of Longley’s receipt of the 2003 Wilfred Owen Award for Poetry. £225

164. ANITA LOOS. Kiss Hollywood Good-Bye. W.H.Allen 1974. First UK edition. 8vo. 213pp.
Illustrated with thirty-nine monochrome photographs and reproductions, and with the publisher’s
errata slip tipped to the final text leaf, as issued. A fine copy in fractionally toned dust wrapper.
A memoir of the author’s Hollywood years at MGM. £10
165. JOHN LOVEDAY. From the Old Foundry. Poems. The Mandeville Press, Hitchin [1983]. First
edition, limited to 400 copies. A presentation copy, inscribed by the author to follow poet
Dannie Abse, dated the year of publication and with a hand-written letter laid-in. Slim 8vo.
Unpaginated. Sewn red card wrappers. With a frontispiece drawing by the author. Just a touch of
wear to the wrapper extremities. Very good indeed. Thirteen poems. “Dear Dannie, I’d like you
to have a copy of my Manderville booklet. Peter Scupham has printed 400 + says he is confident
it will sell, but I’d like to make sure it’s seen by a few of the poets I most admire, so please
accept this as a gift…The old foundry was a background to my childhood, the place where my
family, over several generations, carried on their agricultural engineering business. The poems
have it as a common point of reference rather than as a subject” – from Loveday’s letter. £15
166. JOHN LOVEDAY. Particular Sunlights. Poems. Headland Publications, Merseyside 1986.
First edition of the author’s first regularly published collection. A presentation copy, inscribed
by the author: “For Dannie [Abse] – from a long esteem. 3rd Nov 1986”. Slim 8vo. 56pp.
Glossy card wrappers featuring a pictorial design by the author. In fine state. Forty poems,
including some from his previous four limited edition collections, and fifteen new poems. £15
167. MALCOLM LOWRY contributes his five-page short story Port Sweetenham to the fifth issue
of the short-lived periodical Experiment. No. 5, February 1930. Edited By J.Bronowski and
Hugh Sykes. Cambridge University Press, Trinity College, February 1930. First edition. 8vo.
48pp + viii advertisements. Card wrappers, lightly dust soiled, and with about a centimetre of
loss from the upper corner of the front wrapper. Spine ends chipped and with a small area of
miscellaneous pink staining to the rear wrapper. Binding tender at two gatherings. A good copy,
very crisp internally. Lowry’s very first appearance in print; Port Sweetenham was subsequently
worked into his debut novel, Ultramarine (1933). Other contributors to this issue include
Richard Eberhart, E.E.Phare, Humphrey Jennings, William Empson, John Davenport, Julian
Trevelyan and the editors. The Cambridge periodical Experiment ran for a total of just seven
issues between 1928 and 1931. Uncommon. £75
168. GEORGE MACDONALD. Works of Fancy and Imagination. Complete in ten volumes.
Strahan & Co. Publishers 1871. The first collected edition. 12mo. Original green cloth with
bevelled edges, the spine and upper boards gilt lettered and decorated, with blind-stamped
decorations to the rear boards. All edges gilt. The cloth lightly marked in places, with some
bruising to the spine ends. A touch of light very occasional spotting. The binding of volume eight
cracked and splitting at the front hinge and most gatherings quite tender as a result. The half title
and title page of volume six detached and laid-in, and five further volumes exhibit some
tenderness to the front hinges and one a short tear to the upper gutter. A nice bright set,
somewhat marred by the aforementioned binding issues, but really very crisp internally. The first
collected edition of the author’s complete and vastly influential fantasy output, comprising
Within and Without and A Hidden Life (volume one), Poems, The Gospel Women, A Book of
Sonnets and Organ Songs (volume two), Violin Songs, Songs of the Day and Nights, A Book of
Dreams, Roadside Poems and Poems for Children (volume three), Parables, Ballads and Scotch
Songs and Ballads (volume four), Phantasies: A Fearie Romance (volumes five and six), The
Portent (volume seven), The Light Princess, The Giant’s Heart and The Shadows (volume eight),
Cross Purposes, The Golden Key, The Carasoyn and Little Daylight (volume nine), and The
Cruel Painter, The Castle: A Parable, The Wow o’ Rivven, The Broken Swords, The Gray Wolf
and Uncle Cornelius His Story (volume ten). £750

169. JOHN MCGAHERN. The Barracks. A novel. Faber 1963. First edition – this copy signed by
the author on the title page. 8vo. 232pp. Edges lightly spotted and with a hint of bruising to the
spine ends. Very good indeed in very good dust wrapper, with a little rubbing to the spine ends
and a hint of dust soiling to the rear panel. The author’s uncommon first novel, winner of the
A.E. Memorial Award and especially desirable with his signature. £750
170. JOHN MCGAHERN. The Dark. A novel. Faber 1965. First edition. 8vo. 191pp. Edges spotted
and with a little minor staining and finger marking to occasional leaf margins. Institutional
inkstamp to the base of the pastedowns and a minor ridge to the backstrip. A good bright copy in
very good dust wrapper, with a single tiny closed tear to the head of the rear panel and a little
rubbing to the head of the spine panel. The author’s uncommon second novel. £150
171. JOHN MCGAHERN. Nightlines. Stories. Faber 1970. First edition. 8vo. 167pp. Top edge
lightly spotted, with a trace of wear to the spine ends and two small areas of tape residue
marking to the margins of the upper board. A very good copy in very good dust wrapper. The
author’s third book and first collection of short fiction, containing twelve stories. £125
172. JOHN MCGAHERN. The Pornographer. A novel. Faber 1979. First edition – this copy signed
by the author on the half-title. 8vo. 252pp. Top edge lightly spotted else a fine copy in dust
wrapper. The author’s fourth novel. £150
173. JOHN MCGAHERN. High Ground. Stories. Faber 1985. First edition. 8vo. 156pp. A hint of
spotting to the top edge, else a fine copy in dust wrapper. Ten stories, the author’s fourth
collection of short fiction. £35
174. JOHN MCGAHERN. That They May Face the Rising Sun. A novel. Faber 2002. First edition –
this copy signed by the author on the title page. 8vo. 298pp. In fine state with dust wrapper.
The author’s sixth and final novel. £95
175. JOHN MCGAHERN. Memoir. Faber 2005. First edition – this copy signed by the author on
the title page. 8vo. 272pp. In fine state with dust wrapper. An autobiographical account of
McGahern’s childhood. £50
176. JOHN MCGAHERN. Denis Sampson. Outstaring Nature’s Eye. The Fiction of John
McGahern. The Lilliput Press 1993. The first Irish edition (originally printed in the US by The
Catholic University of America). 8vo. 267pp. In fine state with dust wrapper. The uncommon
first full-length study of McGahern’s fiction. £35
177. BEN MACINTYRE. Double Cross. The True Story of the D-Day Spies. Illustrated with
photographs. Bloomsbury 2012. First edition. 8vo. 417pp. Spine ends and corner tips rubbed.
Former owner name sticker to the front pastedown, obscured by a second, blank sticker. A nice
bright copy in very slightly rubbed and marked dust wrapper. A detailed account of the five key
D-Day ‘Double Cross’ spies: “a bisexual Peruvian playgirl, a tiny polish fighter pilot, a Serbian
seducer, a wildly imaginative Spaniard with a diploma in chicken farming, and a hysterical
Frenchwoman whose obsessive love of her pet dog very nearly wrecked the entire deception” –
blurb. £10
178. LOUIS MACNEICE. Elton Edward Smith [Stephen Spender]. Louis MacNeice. Twayne
Publisher’s Inc. ‘Twayne’s English Authors’ series, New York 1970. First edition - this copy
from the library of Stephen Spender, with his handsome bookplate to the front pastedown
(Spender of course appears a number of times in the text). 8vo. 232pp. A very good copy, with
the slightly soiled, rubbed and stained dust wrapper adhered to the boards. A scholarly study of
MacNeice, penned by the Professor of English at the University of South Florida. £50

179. JOSEPH MONCURE MARCH. The Set-Up. A narrative poem. Martin Secker 1929. First UK
edition, of which 2,000 copies were printed. 8vo. 199pp. Top edge gilt. Edges and endpapers
lightly spotted, with some browning to the half-title and the cloth at the backstrip very lightly
faded. A very good copy in stained, chipped, creased and a little spotted dust wrapper with some
tearing to the natural folds. The follow-up to the author’s celebrated Jazz Age narrative poem
The Wild Party. £125
180. W.SOMERSET MAUGHAM. Robin Maugham. Conversations with Willie. Recollections of
W.Somerset Maugham. W.H.Allen 1978. First edition. 8vo. 184pp. With photographs and one
manuscript reproduction. Some wear to the upper gutter. A very bright copy in very lightly
rubbed and toned dust wrapper. £10
181. NORMAN MAILER. A Fire on the Moon. Weidenfeld & Nicolson 1970. First UK edition. 8vo.
381pp. A touch of bruising to the spine ends. Very good in lightly rubbed and lifting dust
wrapper. Mailer’s account of and reflection on the Apollo 11 moon landing, originally published
in instalments in Life magazine. This UK edition, which retains the original Life title, is
considerably more uncommon than the US equivalent, which was slightly renamed. £20
182. ALLAN MALLINSON. A Close Run Thing, The Nizam’s Daughter, A Regimental Affair, A
Call to Arms, The Sabre’s Edge, Rumours of War, An Act of Courage, Company of Spears, Man
of War, Warrior [and] On His Majesty’s Service. The first eleven volumes of Mallinson’s
‘Matthew Hervey’ series. Bantam Press 1999-2011. First editions. 8vo. Each volume bar A Close
Run Thing signed by the author on the title page, with one of the signatures dated the year of
publication but with no further authorial marks or inscriptions. The top edges of three volumes
just fractionally fox-spotted and with just a little bruising to the spine ends of one further
volume, and the lower corner tips of one more volume gently knocked. These minor attributes
aside, a fine set in pictorial dust wrappers, with just a touch of light corresponding wear to the
spine panel ends of a single volume and to the corner tips of another, but all others in fine state.
Promotional leaflet for a signing event laid into one volume. An absolutely super set of the first
eleven volumes of the author’s series of highly acclaimed historical novels depicting the life and
adventures of Matthew Hervey as he rises through the ranks with the 6th Light Dragoons in the
early-to-mid 1800s, seeing colonial military action in Ireland, Canada, India, South Africa,
Burma, the Balkans and elsewhere. The series currently runs to a total of thirteen volumes with
just the final two (at the time of cataloguing), Words of Command (2015) and The Passage to
India (2018), here omitted. £300
183. SPIKE MILLIGAN. A Book of Bits; or a Bit of a Book. Dennis Dobson 1965. First edition –
this copy signed by the author on the title page. Slim 8vo. 89pp. The tip of one corner just a
little knocked and the top edge lightly spotted. Small inked erasure to the head of the front free
endpaper. A very good copy in very lightly rubbed price-clipped dust wrapper. A collection of
stories, nonsense rhymes and drawings. £50
184. SPIKE MILLIGAN. ‘Rommel?’ ‘Gunner Who?’ A Confrontation in the Desert. Edited by Jack
Hobbs. Michael Joseph 1974. First edition – this copy inscribed by the author on a blank
flyleaf: “To Desperate Dan from Spike Milligan”, this text accompanied by a small drawing.
8vo. 192pp. Illustrated with photographs and drawings. Just a tiny trace of spotting to the top
edge. A virtually fine copy in dust wrapper. The second volume of the author's increasingly
misnamed trilogy of memoirs (which ran eventually to seven volumes). £50
185. SPIKE MILLIGAN. Monty. His Part in My Victory. Edited by Jack Hobbs. Michael Joseph
1976. First edition. 8vo. 128pp. Illustrated with photographs and drawings. Top edge very lightly
spotted. Contemporary former owner gift inscription inked to the head of the front free endpaper.
A very good copy in very good dust wrapper. The third volume of the author's memoirs. £10

186. HARUKI MURAKAMI. Norwegian Wood. A novel. Translated from the Japanese by Jay
Rubin. The Harvill Press 2000. The second English translation, and the first to be published
outside of Japan. Complete in two volumes, housed in the original clamshell box. Small 8vo.
247pp and 247pp. Card wrappers, the first volume red and the second green. Light but lengthy
readership creases to both spines. Very good copies in lightly marked clamshell case. £95
187. V.S.NAIPAUL. Half a Life. A novel. Picador 2001. First edition, signed by the author on the
title page. 8vo. 228pp. Just a hint of wear to the spine ends, else a fine copy in very lightly dust
soiled dust wrapper, with a small area of corresponding wear to the spine panel ends. £75
188. BEVERLEY NICHOLS. William McLaren. Garden Open Today. With drawings and a dust
wrapper design by William McLaren. Jonathan Cape 1963. First edition. 8vo. 252pp. With
decorated endpapers, a frontispiece, a title page decoration, four plates and various chapter
header and tailpiece designs. Edges lightly spotted, encroaching just a fraction of the upper
margins of occasional text leaves. A small scuff to the tip of one blank preliminary leaf. A very
good copy in very good pictorial dust wrapper, which is lightly spotted and marked. A practical
gardening book, interspersed with light-hearted anecdotes, created around the renovations of
Nichols’ Merry Hall gardens. £20
189. EUGENE O’NEILL. The Collected Plays of Eugene O’Neill. With an introduction by John
Lahr. Jonathan Cape 1988. First edition. 4to. xx, 1240pp. An area of fox-spotting to the top edge
and a contemporary gift inscription neatly inked to the front free endpaper, with the neat
bookplate of the recipient of the inscription to the front pastedown (partially obscured by the
wrapper flap). A very good copy in virtually fine dust wrapper. Lahr’s fourteen-page
introduction precedes forty-five plays, the author’s entire dramatic output, followed by a
chronology of his published works. A somewhat mammoth tome. £35
190. ROBERT B.PARKER. The Widening Gyre. A Spenser Novel. Delacorte Press / Seymour
Lawrence, New York 1983. First edition – this copy inscribed by the author on the front free
endpaper. 8vo. 183pp. Quarter-cloth. Some spotting to the top edge and a tiny sliver of
discolouration to the board margins. A very good copy in dust wrapper, with just a touch of
chafing to the head of the spine panel. The tenth volume in the author’s extensive sequence of
Spenser private eye novels. £25
191. ANN PATCHETT. The Patron Saint of Liars. A novel. Houghton Mifflin Company, Boston &
New York 1992. First edition. A presentation copy, inscribed by the author on the title page:
“To my cousins Paul and Lucy. All best wishes, Ann Patchett 5/92”. 8vo. 336pp. Cloth-backed
paper-covered boards. A touch of very light spotting to the edges, else a fine copy in dust
wrapper. A super presentation copy of the author’s first book. £200
192. ALAN PATON. Debbie Go Home and Other Stories. Eurographica, ‘Contemporary Authors in
Signed Limited Edition’ series, Helsinki 1985 [i.e. 1984]. First edition thus, one of 350
numbered copies signed by the author (this being the very final number). 8vo. Plain card
wrappers. Top- and fore edges untrimmed. In fine state with virtually fine dust wrapper. A
limited edition re-issue of three of the stories from the author’s debut collection of short fiction:
the title story followed by Ha’Penny and Death of a Tsotsi, the last presented as a reduced
facsimile of the author’s original corrected holograph manuscript. Very good indeed. £35
193. ROBERT M.PIRSIG. Lila. An Inquiry into Morals. Bantam Press 1991. First UK edition. 8vo.
418pp. The spine ends and the tip of a single corner very gently rubbed. A virtually fine copy in
dust wrapper marred by a small area of corresponding wear to one corner tip and one short
closed tear. The long-awaited follow-up to Zen and the Art of Motorcycle Maintenance. £25

194. POLAR EXPLORATION. The Voyage of the Chelyuskin, by Members of the Expedition.
Translated from the Russian by Alec Brown. Chatto & Windus 1935. The first English edition.
8vo. 325pp. Decorated cloth with very slightly defective lettering to the spine. With a portrait
frontispiece of expedition leader professor Otto Schmidt, twenty-nine captioned photographic
plates, a three-panel folding map and further maps in the text. A narrow strip of very light
browning to the free endpapers. Very good indeed in very slightly sunned and rubbed dust
wrapper with two tiny closed tears. Former owner name inked to the front free endpaper. The
‘official account’ of the 1933-34 attempt by a party of Russian scientists and explorers to
navigate the North East Passage in an ordinary cargo boat, the SS Chelyuskin (the Chelyuskin
was caught in an ice field in September 1933, and eventually crushed and sunk in February 1934.
The crew escaped onto the ice and used rudimentary tools make an airstrip; they had to rebuild
the strip thirteen times before they were eventually rescued). £75
195. POLAR EXPLORATION. Martin Lindsay. Those Greenland Days 1930-31. William
Blackwood 1932. Second impression, issued two months after the first impression. This copy
signed by the author on the front free endpaper. 8vo. 256pp. Illustrated with thirty-eight maps
and captioned photographs. Edges a little spotted with a touch of further spotting to three or four
preliminary leaves. A very good copy in lightly spotted and rubbed dust wrapper, tanned at the
spine panel and chipped with a little loss from the head of the spine and one or two other
extremities. A second copy of the dust wrapper is also included, this example exhibiting
somewhat more fox spotting. An account of the 1930-31 British Arctic Air Route Expedition to
explore the east coast and interior of Greenland. Lindsay was appointed surveyor and was one of
the key team members subsequently awarded the Polar Medal by King George V, the first such
medals awarded for over fifty years. £150
196. POLAR EXPLORATION. Jon Sörensen. The Saga of Fridtjof Nansen. Translated from the
Norwegian by J.B.C.Watkins. George Allen & Unwin 1932. The first English edition, issued a
year after the original Norwegian publication. 8vo. 372pp. With a portrait frontispiece, fifteen
photographs and reproductions and several illustrations in the text. The publisher’s top edge stain
just a fraction faded and with just a touch of rubbing to the head of the backstrip. A virtually fine
copy in dust wrapper, very lightly marked and rubbed and with a small area of internal
reinforcement. The first full-length biography of the celebrated polar explorer. £50
197. POLAR EXPLORATION. Vilhjalmur Stefansson. The Adventure of Wrangel Island. With a
foreword by L.S.Amery. Jonathan Cape 1926. The first English edition, with slight revisions
from the original Macmillan edition of a year earlier. 8vo. 416pp. With a frontispiece, fifty
photographs, maps and reproductions and a multi-panel fold-out colour map at the rear. A little
discolouration to the cloth at the board margins and backstrip ends, and a handsome former
owner bookplate to the front free endpaper with some resulting off-set browning to the adjacent
half-title. A very good copy in price-clipped dust wrapper, nicked at the spine ends with several
tiny fractions of loss, and with a little dust soiling and moisture marking. An account of the illfated 1921 Wrangel Island expedition, written in collaboration with John Irvine Knight and
based mainly upon the diary of his son, Errol Lorne Knight who was one of the five-member
landing party (a relief expedition arrived in 1923 and found only one member of the party,
seamstress and cook Ada Blackjack, had survived). £95
198. ANTHONY POWELL. A special Anthony Powell inaugural issue of the periodical Summary.
Vol. 1, no. 1, autumn 1970. Edited by Andrew Mylett. 8vo. 144pp. Glossy card wrappers
featuring a sketch of Powell by Osbert Lancaster. The wrappers a little marked and soiled, and
with the tip of one corner missing. Fore edge lightly marked. Includes a ninety-five page Powell
symposium with contributions from John Russell, Roy Fuller, John Vaizey, Joseph M.Duffy,
Alison Lurie, Roland Gant and others, plus an eleven page interview with the subject. Former
owner name neatly inked to the head of the editorial leaf. The first of only two issues of the
short-lived periodical, focusing on re-appraisal by practising writers of established writers. £15

199. VIOLET POWELL. A Substantial Ghost. The Literary Adventures of Maude ffoulkes. With a
dust wrapper design by Osbert Lancaster. Heinemann 1967. First edition. 8vo. 210pp. Illustrated
with nineteen photographs and reproductions. A touch of off-set tanning to the front pastedown
and endpaper from a laid-in newspaper clipping. In virtually fine state with very lightly rubbed
and chafed dust wrapper, with two tiny edge-tears and some internal reinforcement to the spine
ends. A biography of Maude ffoulkes (1871-1949), arguably the first ‘literary ghost’. £20
200. LLEWELYN POWYS. The Verdict of Bridlegoose. Jonathan Cape 1927. First UK edition,
limited to 900 copies, this one un-numbered and marked ‘Presentation’. 8vo. 143pp. Quarter
cloth with paper-covered sides. Top edge lightly spotted and dust soiled. Free endpapers spotted,
and one blank preliminary and concluding leaf quite browned, but thereafter a lovely crisp copy.
No dust wrapper. An assessment of the American literary scene. £15
201. LLEWELYN POWYS AND ROBERT GIBBINGS. The Twelve Months. Designed and with
wood engravings by Robert Gibbings. John Lane, The Bodley Head 1936. The deluxe issue of
the first edition, limited to 100 numbered copies printed on handmade paper and signed by the
author and artist (this being #42). Tall 8vo. 88pp. Green leather, gilt lettered at the spine and
with gilt-stamped initials to the upper board. Top edge gilt, others untrimmed. Leather
discoloured at the backstrip, as is invariably the case, and with some further discolouration to
several margins of the upper and lower boards. Free endpapers and pastedowns lightly spotted. A
very good copy, in excellent crisp state internally. No dust wrapper called-for, but lacking the
slipcase. Twelve essays, one for each month of the year, all reproduced from the pages of the
Daily Herald and beautifully enhanced with a frontispiece engraving, twelve delightful Gibbings
chapter header engravings and twelve further tail pieces. £325
202. V.S.PRITCHETT. Marching Spain. Ernest Benn 1928. First edition, in apparently a later state
binding with the spine lettering in gilt not black. 8vo. xiii, 224pp. With eight black and white
photographs and one map in the text. The cloth a little marked and with tiny flecks of
miscellaneous staining. A small nick to the cloth at the head of the backstrip, and just a touch of
wear to the spine ends and corner tips. Front free endpaper lightly browned, and also the final
text leaf, which serves as the rear free endpaper. The author’s first book, recounting his threehundred mile tramp through Spain. £25
203. PHILIP PULLMAN. Count Karlstein. With illustrations by Diana Bryan. Doubleday 2002. A
re-issue of the author’s first book for children, originally written as a play to be performed at
Bishop Kirk Middle School where Pullman taught English, and first published in novel-form in
1982. This copy signed by the author on the title page. 8vo. A fine copy in dust wrapper. £25
204. KATHLEEN RAINE contributes her poem A Bad Crossing to the second issue of Eddie
Linden’s poetry quarterly Aquarius. 1970. 8vo. 40pp stapled into card wrappers. Some spotting
and light browning to the rear wrapper and just a touch of rusting to the staples. Very good. £20
205. JOHN CROWE RANSOM. Chills and Fever. Poems. Alfred A.Knopf, New York 1924. First
edition, in the first state binding of rainbow-patterned boards with a tanned and slightly chipped
paper spine label and the publisher’s yellow top edge stain. 8vo. 95pp. A presentation copy,
fondly inscribed by the author to fellow poet and Newdigate Prize winner David Posner, dated
May 1943 and with two inked lines of verse beneath and Posner’s signature in pencil above.
Some occasional light pencilled marginalia and some notes to the front free endpaper, probably
in Julian Symons’ hand but possibly also in Posner’s. Laid-in is a folded two-sided handwritten
letter from Ransom to Julian Symons concerning an article on Restoration comedy which was to
appear in the Ransom-edited journal The Kenyon Review. Biro mark to the rear board and just a
fraction of tenderness to the front hinge. A very good copy in the uncommon dust wrapper,
chipped with some notable edge-loss and with some internal taped repair. The author’s second
regularly published book, containing forty-nine poems. £195

206. VANESSA REDGRAVE. An Autobiography. Hutchinson 1991. First edition – this copy
inscribed by the author on the front free endpaper. 8vo. 312pp. Illustrated with just under one
hundred monochrome captioned photographs. A tiny hint of tanning to the leaf margins, else a
fine copy in dust wrapper, with a hint of fading to the publisher’s spine panel lettering. £35
207. DOROTHY RICHARDSON. John Rosenberg. Dorothy Richardson. The Genius They Forgot.
A Critical Biography. Duckworth 1973. First edition. 8vo. 212pp. Photographic portrait
frontispiece. A tiny hint of spotting to the fore edge, else a fine copy in dust wrapper. The first
biography of the noted modernist novelist, published to mark the centenary of her birth. £10
208. MARILYNNE ROBINSON. Gilead. A novel. Virago Press 2005. The first UK edition, issued a
year after the US equivilent. 8vo. 282pp. A single tiny indentation to the head of the upper board
and just a touch of very light bruising to the base of the spine. A virtually fine copy in dust
wrapper, lightly rubbed at several extremities and with a single miniscule nick to the upper edge.
The author’s Pulitzer Prize winning second novel, this UK edition curiously uncommon. £50
209. ISAAC ROSENBERG. Jean Moorcroft Wilson. Isaac Rosenberg. The Making of a Great War
Poet. A New Life. Weidenfeld & Nicolson 2007. First edition. 8vo. 468pp. Illustrated with fortytwo monochrome photographs and colour reproductions. A fine copy in dust wrapper. £15
210. V.SACKVILLE-WEST. Collected Poems. The Hogarth Press 1933. First edition. 8vo. x,
325pp. A most intriguing copy: two poems have been marked in pencil with an asterisk and
signed beneath by the author (Leonards at Knole on p.143 and Full Moon on p.258). Three
further poems exhibit her neat pencilled notes: Absence on p.254, In New England on pp.212213, and Tess on p.249 (where she notes “originally to Mary Campbell. To Evelyn Irons in
1931”). Spine ends rubbed and a little worn, with a small bump to the tip of one corner. A lovely
bright copy in tanned, chafed and soiled dust wrapper with an inch of loss from the head of the
spine panel and several further fractions of edge loss. A brief note by the author precedes one
hundred poems, twenty-eight of them appearing in print here for the first time. The title page and
dust wrapper note this as ‘Volume One’ but no further volumes were forthcoming. 3,045 copies
were printed. Cross & Ravenscroft-Hulme A29 / Woolmer 331b. £300
211. V.SACKVILLE-WEST AND VIOLET TREFUSIS. Violet to Vita. The Letters of Violet
Trefusis and Vita Sackville-West, 1910-21. Edited by Mitchell A.Leaska and John Phillips.
Methuen 1989. First edition. 8vo. xii, 303pp. Illustrated with twelve monochrome photographs
and reproductions. A little light tanning to the leaf margins, else a fine copy in virtually fine dust
wrapper. A lengthy introduction by Mitchell A.Leaska precedes the complete correspondence
from Violet Trefusis to her friend and lover Vita Sackville-West (Vita’s half of the
correspondence was destroyed by Violet’s husband, Denys Trefusis). £10
212. SIEGFRIED SASSOON. The Heart’s Journey. Poems. Harper and Brothers, New York 1929.
First American edition, issued a year after the more common UK edition. 8vo. 45pp. Spine ends
lightly rubbed, with a little spotting to several preliminary and concluding leaves, and, very
lightly, to occasional text leaf margins. Contemporary former owner details neatly inked to the
head of the front free endpaper, and with the remnants of a slip of paper pasted to the base of the
front free endpaper. A very good copy in dust wrapper, the publisher’s colouring faded at the
spine panel, and with a little rubbing to the upper edge, a little loss from the spine panel ends and
a tear and some tenderness to the front panel-front flap fold. Thirty-five poems. Keynes A28c
(Keynes claims not to have seen the dust wrapper for this American edition, which is presumably
why he incorrectly states the original retail price as $3 instead of $2 as here displayed). £35

213. SECOND WORLD WAR. The Times Map of The Western Front showing the Siegfried and
Maginot Defences. The Times Publishing Co. Ltd. [1939]. A single folded sheet measuring 62cm
x 50cm. In virtually fine state and housed in the original printed paper folder which is a little
marked, nicked and rubbed at the extremities. £25
214. BRIAN SELZNICK. The Invention of Hugo Cabret. A Novel in Words and Pictures. Scholastic
Children’s Books 2007. The first UK edition, issued the same year as the US edition. 8vo.
533pp. All edges black. Just a touch of very light miscellaneous marking to the fore edge, else a
fine copy in virtually fine dust wrapper, marred only by a single tiny closed tear of the base of
the rear panel-spine panel join. A super copy of the author’s quite splendid semi-graphic novel,
which includes 284 pictures. Winner of the 2008 Caldecott Medal (the first novel to win as the
award is for picture books) and the basis for Martin Scorsese’s splendid cinema adaptation. £25
215. BRIAN SELZNICK. The Marvels. Scholastic Press, New York 2015. First edition. 8vo. 667pp.
A touch of wear to the spine ends else a fine copy in dust wrapper. Another splendidly realised
Selznick adventure, beginning with nearly 400 pages of pictures and concluded in prose. £20
216. PETER SHERIDAN. 44. A Dublin Memoir. Macmillan 1999. First edition – this copy signed
by the author on the title page. 8vo. 296pp. Top edge very lightly spotted, else a fine copy in
virtually fine dust wrapper. The first volume of memoirs by the noted Irish playwright,
screenwriter and director. £20
217. DAI SIJIE. Balzac and the Little Chinese Seamstress. Translated from the French by Ina Rilke.
Chatto & Windus 2001. The first English-language edition, published a year after the original
French issue. 8vo. 172pp. Leaf margins very lightly tanned, else a fine copy in dust wrapper. The
author’s charming first book, based in part upon his own experiences of ‘re-education’ during the
Cultural Revolution. £20
218. IAIN SINCLAIR. London. City of Disappearances. Edited by Iain Sinclair. Hamish Hamilton
2006. First edition. 8vo. 656pp. Just a touch of wear to the spine ends, else a fine copy in very
good dust wrapper with a little wear to the spine panel ends and a small area of moisture marking
to the base of the spine. An anthology of ‘lost London’ with contributions from J.G.Ballard,
Tibor Fischer, Lee Harwood, Marius Kociejowski, Alexis Lykiard, Jonathan Meades, Michael
Moorcock, Will Self, Alan Wall and others. £20
219. IAIN SINCLAIR. Ghost Milk. Calling Time on the Grand Project. Hamish Hamilton 2011.
First edition. 8vo. 416pp. A few very light miscellaneous marks to the upper board, else a fine
copy in dust wrapper. A personal investigation of landscapes ravaged by the vanity of architects,
written in the shadows of the 2012 London Olympics. £15
220. SACHEVERELL SITWELL. Doctor Donne & Gargantua. The First Six Cantos. Duckworth
1930. The first trade edition. Tall 8vo. 80pp. Buckram. Free endpapers partially browned and
with a touch of light spotting to occasional leaf margins. A very nice, bright copy in dust
wrapper exhibiting some fox-spotting to the spine panel and to the margins of the front and rear
panels and internally, and with a little wear to the upper edge. Six cantos, three hitherto
unprinted. £15
221. JOHN SOMMERFIELD. They Die Young. A novel. Heinemann 1930. First edition. 8vo.
318pp. Top edge dust marked and edges and preliminary leaves lightly spotted. A very good
copy in dusty and a little chafed and handled dust wrapper, with some tanning to spine panel.
The author's extremely uncommon first book, drawing upon the then twenty-one year-olds
experiences in the merchant navy. He later volunteered for the International Brigades, fighting in
the Spanish Civil War alongside his friend John Cornford, and afterwards served as an aircraft
support mechanic for the R.A.F. in Burma and India. £200

222. JOHN SOMMERFIELD. The Survivors. John Lehmann Ltd. 1947. First edition. 8vo. 192pp.
Top edge dust marked. A virtually fine copy in handsome pictorial dust wrapper designed by
Molly Moss, a little tanned at the spine panel and at the extremities of rear panel and with just a
hint of edgewear. An uncommon collection of sixteen short stories written whilst the author was
serving in the R.A.F. £25
223. TERRY SOUTHERN. Flash and Filigree. Andre Deutsch 1958. First edition. 8vo. 204pp.
Some light partial browning to the free endpapers, and the lesser quality paperstock resulting in a
little tanning to the leaf margins. A very good copy in pictorial Stephen Russ-designed dust
wrapper, with just a trace of darkening to the spine panel, a hint of edgewear and a touch of dust
soiling to the rear panel. The author’s first novel, which precedes the American issue. £95
224. RICHARD SPENDER. Laughing Blood. Poems. Sidgwick & Jackson 1942. First edition of the
author’s first book. 8vo. 64pp. Lettered card wrappers with an ornate red-stamped border to the
upper wrapper. Fore- and bottom edges untrimmed. The wrappers slightly marked and rubbed,
and neatly repaired at the base of the spine. Some spotting to the edges and endpapers,
encroaching occasionally to the leaf margins. A little loss from the fore edge of one text leaf
where it was inexpertly cut, but impacting no text. Small rust mark from a now absent paperclip
to the head of several preliminary leaves. A nice bright copy. Laid-in in a photograph of the
author in his Royal Ulster Rifles uniform, plus a brief newspaper clipping announcing his death.
Thirty-eight poems split into three sections (the first section of twelve poems concerning his war
experiences). He was killed at the age of twenty-one while charging German positions in Tunisia
during Operation Torch three months after this collection was published. £25
225. RICHARD SPENDER. Parachute Battalion. Last Poems from England and Tunisia. Sidgwick
& Jackson 1943. First edition. 8vo. 30pp. Card wrappers with an integral dust wrapper. Fore- and
bottom edges untrimmed. The wrappers slightly soiled, with some creasing to the yapped edges
and some chipping to the spine ends. Contemporary former owner inscription neatly inked to the
head of the first leaf. Quite a nice, crisp copy of an uncommon posthumously-issued collection.
A two-page biographical note precedes nine poems, five of them penned in England and four in
Tunisia. £35
226. ROBERT LOUIS STEVENSON. Kidnapped. Being Memoirs of the Adventures of David
Balfour in the Year 1751. Cassell 1886. First edition, first state, with the advertisement leaves
dated 5G.4.86 and 5B.4.86, and with ‘business’ instead of ‘pleasure’ on p.40, plus all of the other
required points. 8vo. viii, 311pp + [xvii] publisher’s catalogue at the rear. Green cloth lettered in
gold at the spine and with a blind-stamped border to the upper and lower boards (the first edition
was issued in four different cloth colours, with no priority given). Colour multi-panel fold-out
frontispiece map. Binding cocked and a little tender at the half-title. Top edge dust soiled with a
little light bruising to the spine ends and a small area of staining to the upper board. Some
occasional light spotting and finger marks to margins, also a little occasional miscellaneous
staining to leaf margins. Contemporary former owner gift inscription inked to the head of the
half-title. A good copy. £125
227. TOM STOPPARD AND WILLIAM TREVOR contribute plays to the anthology Best Radio
Plays of 1982. The Giles Cooper Award Winners. Methuen / BBC Publications 1983. First
edition. 8vo. ix, 149pp. Some tanning to the lesser quality paperstock. A very good copy in
virtually fine dust wrapper, lightly rubbed at the spine panel ends and with a new price sticker
obscuring the original printed price at the base of the front flap. Stoppard contributes his play
The Dog it Was that Died, Trevor contributes Autumn Sunshine, and other contributors of awardwinning plays include Rhys Adrian (Watching the Plays Together), John Arden (The Old Man
Sleeps Alone), Harry Barton (Hoopoe Day) and Donald Chapman (Invisible Writing). £20

228. TOM STOPPARD. Arcadia. A play. Faber 1993. First edition, the paperback issue which was
published simultaneously with the casebound issue. This copy inscribed by the author: “To
Speedy with love + thanks – Tom” (the recipient being Andrew Speed, Stage Manager at the
National Theatre). 8vo. 97pp. Card wrappers. The paperstock lightly tanned and with lengthy
readership creases to the spine. A very crisp copy, handsomely enhanced by Stoppard’s
presentation inscription. £250
229. TOM STOPPARD. The Television Plays 1965-1984. Faber 1993. The card wrapper issue of the
first edition, published simultaneously with the casebound issue. This copy signed by the
author on the title page and additional inscribed “To Andrew S from Tom S”, the recipient being
Andrew Speed, Stage Manager at the National Theatre. 8vo. viii, 264pp. Card wrappers. The
spine a little darkened and a single light superficial crease to the rear wrapper. Very good. A
two-page introduction by the author precedes the plays A Separate Peace, Teeth, Another Moon
Called Earth, Neutral Ground, Professional Foul and Squaring the Circle. £95
230. TOM STOPPARD. The Invention of Love. A play. Faber 1997. First edition – the scarce
casebound issue. 8vo. 106pp. A fine copy in very good dust wrapper, lightly faded at the spine
panel and with a narrow strip of further light fading to the head of the front panel. Stoppard’s
play about poet A.E.Housman – considered by many to be his finest work to date - premièred at
the Cottesloe Theatre in the Royal National Theatre in September 1997. £95
231. DONALD SWANN. Swann’s Way. A Life in Song. Recorded and edited by Lyn Smith and with
illustrations by Alison Smith. Heinemann 1991. First edition. This copy inscribed by the author
to Peter [Gammond] and dated the year of publication. 8vo. viii, 277pp. Illustrated with eighteen
photographs. A virtually fine copy in virtually fine dust wrapper. Laid-in is an invitation card to
a June 1994 celebration of the life of Donald Swann. £35
232. FREDERICK TAYLOR. The Berlin Wall. 13 August 1961-9 November 1989. Bloomsbury
2006. First edition. 8vo. 486pp. With colour pictorial endpapers and thirty-three photographs. A
very good copy in fine dust wrapper. £15
233. IRENE TAYLOR AND ALAN TAYLOR. The Secret Annexe. An Anthology of the World’s
Greatest War Diarists. Edited by Irene and Alan Taylor. Canongate, Edinburgh 2004. First
edition. 8vo. xix, 676pp. A fine copy in virtually fine dust wrapper. A narrative arranged as a
diary around a calendar year, created from extracts from the war diaries of James Agate, Edward
Ardizzone, Cecil Beaton, Anne Frank, André Gide, Josef Goebbels, Christopher Isherwood,
Franz Kafka, James Lees-Milne, Norman Lewis, George Orwell, Frances Partridge, Barbara
Pym, Siegfried Sassoon, Edward Thomas, Keith Vaughan, Evelyn Waugh, Virginia Woolf and a
whole host of other lesser known figures. £10
234. PETER TAYLOR. A Woman of Means. Routledge & Kegan Paul 1950. First UK edition of the
author's second book, his first novel. 8vo. 160pp. With handsome chapter header vignettes. Top
edge lightly dust marked and with a strip of near invisible partial browning to the endpapers. A
lovely crisp copy in dust wrapper, slightly tanned and dust marked at the spine and rear panels,
and a little rubbed and nicked at several extremities. £35
235. PETER TAYLOR. In the Miro District and Other Stories. Chatto & Windus 1977. The first UK
edition. 8vo. 204pp. Top edge dust soiled, else a fine copy in dust wrapper. Eight stories, the US
author's sixth collection of short fiction. £15
236. PETER TAYLOR. The Oracle at Stoneleigh Court. Chatto & Windus 1993. The first UK
edition. 8vo. 323pp. A hint of spotting to the top- and fore edge. A virtually fine copy in virtually
fine dust wrapper, the top edge just lifting a fraction. Eleven stories and three one-act plays, the
author s final collection of short fiction, published a year before his death. £10

237. DYLAN THOMAS. Deaths and Entrances. Poems. J.M.Dent 1946. First edition. Demy 16mo.
66pp. Top edge lightly spotted and contemporary former owner details neatly inked to the head
of the front pastedown (and partially obscured by the wrapper flap). A very good copy in dust
wrapper, nicked with a little loss to the spine ends and to several corner tips, with several short
tears and accompanying creases, a little light marking and dust soiling and some chafing to the
front panel-spine panel fold. The author’s fifth collection of verse, comprising twenty-four
poems, including several Second World War verses and of course Fern Hill. 3,000 copies were
printed. Rolph B10. £100
238. DYLAN THOMAS. The Doctor and the Devils. The dramatic scenario based on the Burke and
Hare murders, from a story by Donald Taylor. J.M.Dent 1953. First edition. 8vo. 138pp. Top
edge lightly dust soiled and with some light spotting to the edges. Contemporary (1955) former
owner name and date neatly inked to the head of the front free endpaper. A very good copy in
pictorial dust wrapper with a small area of loss from the head of the spine panel and a little dust
soiling to the predominantly white rear panel. 4,000 copies were printed. Rolph B19. £25
239. DYLAN THOMAS. The Colour of Saying. An Anthology of Verse Spoken by Dylan Thomas.
Edited with a thirteen-page introduction by Ralph N.Maud and Aneirin Talfan Davies. Dent
1963. First edition. 8vo. xxix, 175pp. A small area of staining to the corner of the rear free
endpapers. Very good indeed in tanned and lightly dust soiled dust wrapper. An anthology of
over 125 poems recited in public by Thomas, including verse by W.H.Auden, George Barker,
John Betjeman, G.K.Chesterton, Lawrence Durrell, T.S.Eliot, Robert Graves, Thomas Hardy,
Patrick Kavanagh, D.H.Lawrence, Alun Lewis, Louis MacNeice, Wilfred Owen, Frank
O’Connor, Ezra Pound, Edward Thomas, Vernon Watkins, W.B.Yeats and many others. £15
240. DYLAN THOMAS. Constantine Fitzgibbon. Selected Letters of Dylan Thomas. J.M.Dent
1966. First edition. 8vo. 420pp. A touch of very light bruising to the base of the backstrip, else a
fine copy in lightly dust soiled dust wrapper, with a tiny hint of chafing to the spine ends and
corner tips. A three-page introduction and chronology precedes hundreds of Thomas' letters,
including his earliest surviving correspondence, the recipients including Graham Greene,
Lawrence Durrell, Pamela Hansford Johnson, Edward Marsh, Stephen Spender, John Davenport,
Henry Treece and others. Supplied together with an uncorrected proof copy of the first
edition bound in the publisher’s original card wrappers. Top edge spotted. Very good in the
original over-sized proof dust wrapper, rubbed and creased at the overlapping upper edge. £30
241. DYLAN THOMAS. Collected Poems 1934-1953. Edited by Walford Davies and Ralph Maud.
J.M.Dent 1988. First edition of this definitive edition of Thomas’ verse, based on a full study of
the textual and bibliographical history of each poem with a number of alterations and corrections
established from study of the manuscripts, and new texts for his unfinished poems Elegy and In
Country Heaven. 8vo. 268pp. The merest hint of spotting to the top edge, else a fine copy in dust
wrapper. Uncommon. £60
242. DYLAN THOMAS. George Tremlett. Dylan Thomas. In the Mercy of His Means. A
biography. Constable 1991. First edition – this copy inscribed by the author on the front free
endpaper to an un-named recipient. 8vo. 206pp. Illustrated with twenty photographs and two
reproductions. A fine copy in dust wrapper. £25
243. DYLAN THOMAS. Under Milk Wood. A Play for Voices. Edited by Walford Davies and Ralph
Maud and with an introduction by Walford Davies. J.M.Dent 1995. First edition of this definitive
edition of Thomas’ celebrated radio play. 8vo. 104pp. Top edge lightly spotted, else a fine copy
in dust wrapper. A new authoritative text crafted from the original manuscript and from Thomas’
working typescript version used for the play’s performances two weeks before his death, plus
various drafts and worksheets. Uncommon. £65

244. DYLAN THOMAS. Dylan Thomas. A Centenary Celebration. Edited by Hannah Ellis.
Bloomsbury 2014. First edition – this copy inscribed by the editor on the title page. 8vo. 258pp.
With pictorial endpapers, fourteen photographs and reproductions and various illustrations in the
text. In fine state with dust wrapper. The editor (Thomas’ granddaughter) provides a brief
introduction and further introductions to each section (Early Life 1914-34, Later Life 1934-53
and Legacy), followed by a selection of specially commissioned essays by Aeronwy Thomas,
Roger McGough, Philip Pullman, Gillian Clarke, Paul Ferris, George Tremlett &c. £30
245. DYLAN THOMAS (interest). Caitlin Thomas. Leftover Life to Kill. Putnam 1957. First
edition. 8vo. 240pp. The cloth lightly faded in two or three small areas, and a little light spotting
to the fore edge. A short ragged enclosed tear to the fore edge margin of one early text leaf (not
impacting the text) and a small date lightly inkstamped to the front free endpaper. A very good
copy in rubbed, marked and lightly chafed and dust soiled dust wrapper. A memoir by the widow
of Dylan Thomas, recounting the period that she lived in squalor on the Mediterranean island of
Procida following the death of her husband. £10
246. DYLAN THOMAS (interest). Caitlin Thomas and George Tremlett. Caitlin. A Warring
Absence. Secker & Warburg 1986. First edition. 8vo. 212pp. Illustrated with twenty-nine
photographs and reproductions. Top edge very slightly spotted, else a fine copy in dust wrapper.
A personal biography of Dylan Thomas, penned by his wife with the assistance of George
Tremlett (who produced a further Thomas biography five years later). £10
247. EDWARD THOMAS. R.George Thomas. Edward Thomas. A Portrait. Clarendon Press,
Oxford 1985. First edition of George Thomas’ biography of his namesake (no relation), based on
a series of hitherto unpublished letters and diaries. This copy signed by the author on the title
page and dated the year of publication, and additionally inscribed by Myfanwy Thomas to an
un-named recipient at the head of the acknowledgements leaf. 8vo. x, 331pp. Very good indeed
in edgeworn dust wrapper. This copy formerly owned by Professor Masatsugu Ohtake of
Waseda University, an authority on the poetry of Edward Thomas, with (presumably) his neat
pencil marks to the margins throughout and two pages of hand-written notes laid-in. The Ohtake
Collection now forms the core of the Hughes Hall College Rare Books Collection. £75
248. EDWARD THOMAS. Swansea Village. The Salubrious Press, Swansea 2019. The first
separate edition of this Thomas essay, issued in an edition of 500 copies to celebrate the 50th
anniversary of the City of Swansea. 38pp stapled into card wrappers featuring a handsome
portrait of the author by Christopher Kelly. Peter Thabit Jones’ six verse poem Edward Thomas
in Swansea and a two-page note by the editor, Jeff Towns, precedes the thirteen-page essay, and
is followed by an afterword by Peter Stead and an eight-page ‘Local Response’. A single
pencilled correction to the rear wrapper blurb in Jeff Towns’ hand. In fine state. Thomas’ essay
was originally published in the June 1914 issue of the periodical The English Review, and
subsequently appeared in his posthumous collection The Last Sheaf (1928). £20
249. EDWARD THOMAS (interest). Geoffrey Grigson. The Contrary View. Glimpses of Fudge
and Gold. Macmillan 1974. First edition. 8vo. 243pp. A virtually fine copy in lightly chafed dust
wrapper. Handsome former owner bookplate to the front pastedown, almost entirely obscured by
the wrapper flap. A one-page preface by the author precedes nearly fifty critical essays, the
subjects including Edward Thomas, Robert Frost, Robert Lowell, Henry Miller, T.S.Eliot,
William Morris, A.E.Housman, Emily Dickinson, D.H.Lawrence, Thomas Hardy &c. £10
250. ERNEST TIDYMAN. Shaft Among the Jews. Weidenfeld & Nicolson 1973. The first UK
edition. 8vo. 244pp. Some spotting to the top- and fore edge, and with a trace of near-invisible
partial browning to the free endpapers. A very good copy in very good price-clipped dust
wrapper, with a tiny trace of wear to one or two extremities. The second of the author’s John
Shaft detective novels. £30

251. J.R.R.TOLKIEN. Beowulf. A Translation and Commentary, together with Sellic Spell. Edited
by Christopher Tolkien. HarperCollins 2014. First edition. 8vo. xiv, 425pp. Tips of the upper
corners knocked, else in fine state with dust wrapper, marred only by some corresponding
creasing to the tips of two corners. The first publication of Tolkien’s 1926 translation of
Beowulf, together with his own commentary on the translation compiled from a series of his
1930s Oxford lectures. Also includes the first publication of his sixty-page Beowulf story Sellic
Spell. £50
252. TRAVEL. Eric Newby. On the Shores of the Mediterranean. Harvill Press 1984. First edition –
this copy signed by the author on the title page. 8vo. 448pp. With a double-spread map, twentysix chapter header drawings drawn by Jonathan Newby and seven further vignettes. A tiny hint
of spotting to the top edge, else in fine state with dust wrapper. An account of Newby's anticlockwise journey around the Mediterranean, calling in at most of the countries en route. £45
253. TRAVEL. Tim Severin. In Search of Genghis Khan. With photographs by Paul Harris.
Hutchinson 1993. Reprint, issued in the same year as the first edition. This copy signed by the
author on the title page. 8vo. 276pp. With map-illustrated endpapers, two double-spread maps
and fifty-two captioned colour photographs. A fine copy in virtually fine dust wrapper, with just
a touch of rubbing to the spine panel ends. An account of the author’s autumn 1989 exploits
riding across Mongolia in the company of a band of native horsemen, re-enacting the feat of
Genghis Khan’s courier riders. £20
254. TRAVEL. Freya Stark. Seen in the Hadhramaut. John Murray 1938. First edition. A
presentation copy, inscribed by the author: “To Charles Ker with greetings and love from
Freya Stark 28.11.38”. The recipient, Charlie Ker, was the nephew of Professor W.P.Ker, who
became Stark’s mentor and honorary godfather. 4to. xxiii, 199pp. Original publisher's first state
oatmeal cloth, lettered in green at the spine and upper board. A fifteen page introduction
precedes one full-page map printed on green card and a hundred and thirty captioned
photographs taken by the author, many of them full-page presentations, beautifully detailing this
region of Yemen. A touch of light spotting and dust soiling to the top edge. Handsome bookplate
of a subsequent owner to the front pastedown. A virtually fine copy of the author's fourth book,
lacking the uncommon dust wrapper, but beautifully enhanced by her contemporary presentation
inscription. Laid-in is a handwritten letter to Charles Ker from an unknown correspondent to
whom he presumably gifted the book: “The pictures are excellent (Miss Stark must have a very
good camera)…” £400
255. TRAVEL. Wilfred Thesiger. My Kenya Days. HarperCollins 1994. First edition. This copy
signed by the author on the title page. Small 4to. xiv, 224pp. Illustrated with nearly 150 of the
author’s monochrome photographs, plus one full-page map. In fine state with very good dust
wrapper, lightly faded at the spine panel and with a touch of further uneven fading to the upper
margin of the rear panel. A record of Thesiger’s thirty years living and travelling in Kenya. £125
256. ALAN VILLIERS. Kate Lance. Alan Villiers. Voyager of the Winds. With a foreword by Sir
Robin Knox-Johnston. National Maritime Museum 2009. First edition. 8vo. xii, 307pp.
Illustrated with sixty-two captioned monochrome photographs. A fine copy in dust wrapper. A
biography of the mariner, adventurer and author. £20
257. SARAH WATERS. The Night Watch. Virago Press 2006. First edition – this copy signed by
the author on the title page. 8vo. 473pp. A touch of wear to the base of the spine, else a fine
copy in virtually fine faux-distressed dust wrapper. The author’s fourth novel, shortlisted for the
Man Booker Prize and the Orange Prize. £20

258. EVELYN WAUGH. The Ordeal of Gilbert Pinfold. A Conversation Piece. Chapman & Hall
1957. First edition. 8vo. 184pp. The tips of two corners gently bumped and the merest hint of
spotting to the fore edge. Very good indeed in Biro-designed pictorial dust wrapper, chipped
with several fractions of loss from the spine ends and corner tips, and with just a little spotting,
staining and dust soiling to the predominantly white rear panel. Waugh's penultimate full-length
work of fiction, his "mad book" – a largely autobiographical account of a period of hallucinations
he experienced in the early months of 1954 as a result of bromide intoxication. £25

A COLLECTION OF INSCRIBED HENRY WILLIAMSON BOOKS FROM THE
LIBRARY OF SIR JOHN HEYGATE
Williamson and Heygate first met in 1929 and were to remain life-long friends despite the
occasional monumental later-years quarrel. There was a great affinity between them, they visited
one another regularly and travelled together; Heygate once referred to Williamson as “the finest
descriptive pen in England”, whilst Williamson immortalised Heygate as the character ‘Sir Piers
Tofield’ in his Chronicle novels.
259. HENRY WILLIAMSON. The Ackymals. Windsor Press, San Francisco, 1929. First edition limited to 225 numbered and signed copies, this being #54 and additionally inscribed by the
author to John Heygate: “If I hadn’t had 3 pints in the Higher House & returned late for lunch,
& dashed off my [indecipherable] into notes, The Ackymals, my dear John Heygate,
[indecipherable] have been written. HW 21/12/29”. Small 4to. 23pp. Cloth-backed floralpatterned paper boards. With decorations by Julian Links. Spine ends and corner tips rubbed and
a little bumped and with just a touch of light spotting and browning to the free endpapers and
pastedown. Very good but lacking the original unprinted tissue protector and slipcase. This is the
first and only separate edition of this Williamson story, which was originally printed in The
London Mercury in January 1927 and is here slightly revised (the title is local dialect for a bluetit or great-tit). £150
260. HENRY WILLIAMSON. The Village Book. Jonathan Cape 1930. First edition. A presentation
copy, inscribed in red ink at the head of the front free endpaper: “John Heygate from
H.Williamson August 1930” and with an accompanying sketch of Williamson’s familiar owl
motif. 8vo. 342pp. Photographic portrait frontispiece. Top edge dust soiled, and the spine ends
and corner tips a little rubbed. A touch of light spotting to the endpapers and to several
preliminary leaves. A nice bright copy, lacking the dust wrapper. A selection of tales and
sketches detailing characters and happenings in the village of Georgeham (‘Ham’), and
handsomely enhanced by Williamson’s contemporary presentation inscription to Heygate. £95
261. HENRY WILLIAMSON. The Labouring Life. Jonathan Cape 1932. First edition. A
presentation copy, inscribed on a blank flyleaf: “To a.c.g.Heygate Esq from Henry Williamson,
1932” and with a three-page handwritten letter to Heygate laid-in dated late June 1952. Writing
on Savage Club notepaper Williamson relates drinking by the Thames in a Mortlake pub (”little
fish ringing the water surface”) and remains upbeat about his much loved and frequently
problematic Aston Martin. From London Williamson travelled to Northolt, flying from there to
Ireland to holiday with Heygate and his third wife, Dora. This visit was to see the first of the
quarrels which would begin to plague Williamson and Heygate’s later relationship. 8vo. 491pp.
With two-colour map-illustrated endpapers (drawn by the author) and a photographic portrait
frontispiece. The backstrip faded and the cloth a little marked and scraped in places. Spine end
rubbed and just a little nicked. Some spotting to the endpapers, and with just a little more to
several preliminary and concluding leaves. A good copy, nicely enhanced by Williamson’s
presentation inscription to Heygate. No dust wrapper. A companion piece to the author’s The
Village Book (1930), detailing further characters and escapades from post-war Georgeham. £95

262. HENRY WILLIAMSON. The Children of Shallowford. Faber 1939. First edition. A
presentation copy, inscribed by the author on the half-title to John Heygate: “1 Sept 1957. Dear
John, you asked me to write in your book. I say, reading it in your home at Bellarena nearly 20
years after it was written, that it shows the author in a bad light. He was in a bad light: but he
should have restrained himself, perhaps, from trying to illuminate a shadow – at the expense of
Loetitia.” The inscription continues for a further paragraph, with Williamson outlining his plans
to re-detail some of the events into a new book, “a story of the river Bray”, which was to become
A Clear Water Stream (1958). There is pencilled marginalia in Williamson’s hand to a series of
paragraphs in chapters seven and eight, outlining elements to be incorporated into and omitted
from this new book. One further piece of marginalia at the end of the River in Flood chapter,
finds Williamson questioning why he was not informed at the time about an accident that nearly
resulted in the drowning on one of his children “[Loetitia] kept quiet, lest H.W. make another one
of his scenes”. Heygate has inked his surname to the head of the front free endpaper. 8vo. 292pp.
With a frontispiece and sixteen photographs by the author. Spine ends rubbed and a little worn
and with a little light spotting to the free endpapers. Binding just a little tender at the title leaf. A
good copy in poor dust wrapper, somewhat tanned, spotted and soiled and with a notable chunk
of the spine panel absent. An account of the early years of Williamson’s growing family, written
in Stiffkey before WW2 and detailing events in Georgeham, the 1929 move to Shallowford, and
the subsequent departure for Norfolk at the end of 1937. £150
263. HENRY WILLIAMSON. The Dark Lantern. The first volume of A Chronicle of Ancient
Sunlight. Macdonald 1951. First edition. A presentation copy, inscribed by the author at the
head of the front free endpaper: “J.H. from H.W. July 1952” (the recipient being Sir John
Heygate). 8vo. 432pp. A short tear to the head of the upper gutter and just a touch of wear to
several corner tips. Edges and preliminary leaves spotted and with some further light occasional
spotting throughout, mostly only impacting the margins. A short crease to the tip of a single leaf.
A good copy. No dust wrapper. A nice association copy – Heygate appears in Williamson’s
Chronicle novels as ‘Sir Piers Tofield’ and that character’s father is first introduced in this
volume, wooing the mother-to-be of the central character, Philip Maddison. £95
264. HENRY WILLIAMSON. Donkey Boy. Macdonald 1952. The author’s working copy - an
uncorrected proof of the first edition, inscribed by the author on the half-title: “To John
Heygate, this rough mock-up, with love from Henry Williamson, summer 1952”. This copy has
been quite heavily revised by Williamson, in ink and pencil, marking over thirty errors and
corrections which were subsequently incorporated into the final published version. Three or four
further small edits were not included. Another hand, probably Heygate’s, has added thirty or so
further pencilled corrections to French and German text and dialogue (he was fluent in both
languages), but these were presumably done later as the changes do not feature in the finished
text. 8vo. 400pp. Plain card wrappers, tanned and lightly spotted and creased, with some
chipping to the spine ends. Binding quite cocked. Some page references pencilled to the front
wrapper, again in Williamson’s hand. £95
265. HENRY WILLIAMSON. How Dear is Life. Macdonald 1954. An uncorrected proof copy of
the first edition, this copy lengthily inscribed by the author on the copyright page to John
Heygate, the inscription dated 9 November 1954 and filling the entire page (“Here is the book
proof, at last. Five more days to go before we are relieved….”). Another earlier inscription
appears in pencil on the title page, asking Heygate to check it for errors and misprints, followed
by the briefest outline of the plot of forthcoming volumes and concluding with a promise to
return the proof once any errata has been collated. Errors and corrections are noted in the
margins and text throughout, both in Williamson’s hand and, presumably, in Heygate’s, the latter
also adding a page of summary notes to the rear free endpaper. 8vo. 335pp. Publisher’s plain
card wrappers, the front wrapper missing and with some chipping to the spine ends and the
binding quite cocked. Some page references inked to the rear wrapper. The condition about what
one would expect from a working copy, but it remains quite unique nevertheless. £95

266. HENRY WILLIAMSON. The Golden Virgin. Macdonald 1957. First edition. A presentation
copy, inscribed by the author in the front free endpaper: “For John and Dora Heygate, with
regard and affection, and gratitude for much help, friendship, and hospitality. From Henry
Williamson (Bill) – this first copy, at Bellarena, 31 August 1957”. With two inked corrections to
the text in the author’s hand (pp.136 & 256). 8vo. 448pp. Cloth lightly marked in places. Edges
spotted and with a small area of further slight spotting to the endpapers, and a little more to the
head of the first few leaves and to occasional margins throughout. Spine ends a little rubbed. A
good bright copy in the pictorial dust wrapper, nicked at the head of the spine panel with several
tiny fractions of loss accompanied by a tiny area of ink-soiling, and with a touch of very light
further wear to the base of the spine panel. £175
267. HENRY WILLIAMSON. The Scandaroon With drawings by Ken Lilly. Macdonald 1972.
First edition. The dedication copy, lengthily inscribed by the author to John Heygate: “Ox’s
Cross, North Devon, 9 October 1972. My dear old friend! This is the result of your kindly act of
inviting Christine and Harry and me to Bellarena in 1955 (Many, in the course of Time, must
have been locked out of Bellarena; but I dare claim that I was the first to be locked in – the
library?). The adoption of the personal-impersonal ‘I’ – the narrator – arose, phoenix-like, from
the ashes of many versions. I won’t say that grace came to the story in the addition of the
Narrator: for grace was already there – tho sometimes over-shadow’d – in the personalities (all
based on once living people) of the Doctor, the Admiral and of course our mutual friend Charlie
Ovey (who had a POT HOUSE in Baum, before going north to Ham and its ‘Lower House’. So
much for me. The days move on: and there is a sentiment expressed, by Sam Baggott, towards
the end of the narrative, that I heard – or read – in a letter, not long ago. You may find it, dear
old friend…”in your fashion”. For myself, ten years alone, this may indeed be my last published
book. Always your friend and with love and gratitude, Bill”. There are also two inked notes in the
margins, one deriding a sentence as being “horribly muddled”; and one explaining that the fixed
block of one chapter header illustration necessitated an unwanted alteration in the text. 8vo.
152pp. Top edge spotted, and with just a touch of further spotting and a trace of staining to the
fore edge. A small area of spotting to the title page and to two or three subsequent leaves. Very
good in very lightly creased and dust soiled dust wrapper with a single tiny area of loss from the
base of the rear panel. The dedication copy of the author’s final book; Williamson died five years
after it was published, and Heygate committed suicide some seventeen months before that. £225
268. VIRGINIA. WOOLF. Marion Dell and Marion Whybrow. Virginia Woolf and Vanessa Bell.
Remembering St. Ives. With an introduction by Helen Dunmore. Tabb House Originals, Padstow
2003. First edition – this copy inscribed by one of the authors, on behalf of them both, and
dated the year of publication. 4to. xii, 194 + [i] publisher’s advertisements. Illustrated throughout
with maps, photographs and reproductions, including a number in colour. Spine ends and corner
tips gently rubbed, and boards a little marked in places, and the rear hinge just a little tender. A
nice bright copy in pictorial dust wrapper, just a little faded at the spine panel and with some
creasing and a single tiny fraction of loss from the head of the spine panel. An account of the
Cornish childhoods of Virginia Woolf and Vanessa Bell, who spent every summer in the
Stephens’ Talland House home in St. Ives. £55
269. JOHN BUTLER YEATS. Early Memories. Some Chapters of Autobiography. With a threepage preface by W.B.Yeats. The Cuala Press, Dundrum 1923. First edition, limited to 500
copies. 8vo. 99pp. Linen-backed paper-covered boards with a tanned and very slightly chipped
paper spine label. A touch of spotting and light uneven discolouration to the boards. Endpapers
lightly browned and with a hint of toning and occasional very light spotting to the leaf margins.
Former owner name and date inked in red to the front free endpaper. A nice bright copy. No dust
wrapper called for. Wade 272. £95

ART AND ILLUSTRATED
270. MICHAEL AYRTON. Elisabeth Ayrton. The Cook’s Tale. A novel. With a dust wrapper
design by Michael Ayrton. Chatto & Windus 1957. First edition. 8vo. 215pp. A sliver of
discolouration to the head of the upper board. Some spotting to the edges and endpapers, and
with a strip of uneven browning to the free endpapers, which also exhibit a Rex Whistlerdesigned Book Society bookplate. Contemporary former owner details inked to the front
pastedown, and obscured by the wrapper flap. A nice bright copy in the Michael Ayrton dust
wrapper, with a touch of wear and chafing to the upper edge and a little light spotting and
darkening to the predominantly white rear panel. The author’s first novel, a tale of cooks and
eating in South Eastern France, preceding the publication of her first cookbook and handsomely
enhanced with the pictorial dust wrapper design supplied by her husband. £15
271. B.B. A Stream in Your Garden. How the amateur may install running water in rock gardens and
the construction of pools. With a frontispiece and diagrams by the author. Eyre & Spottiswoode
1948. First edition. Slim 8vo. 104pp. Edges and endpapers lightly spotted. A very good copy in
very lightly spotted and rubbed dust wrapper with a second price inkstamped to the front flap,
partially impacting the front pastedown. £10
272. B.B. Bryan Holden. BB’s Birds. Writings and Illustrations from the Works of BB (Denys
Watkins-Pitchford MBE). Compiled, edited and introduced by Bryan Holden. Roseworld
Productions, Solihull 2007. First edition, one of 950 numbered copies signed by the editor (this
being #105). 4to. 215pp. Illustrated with scores of Watkins-Pitchford engravings and drawings.
A fine copy in dust wrapper. £25
273. CECIL BEATON. India. Thacker & Co. Ltd., Bombay 1945. First edition of Beaton’s
celebrated wartime photographic portrait of India, of which there was no equivalent UK edition.
4to. Unpaginated. A two-page introduction precedes one hundred sumptuous full-page black and
white photographs. Spine ends rubbed and a small area of discolouration to the head of the rear
board. A very good copy in the uncommon dust wrapper, chipped with three notable areas of
edge-loss (between an inch to two inches each), and with several tears and accompanying creases
and several much smaller areas of loss. The results of Beaton’s 1944 visit to India where he spent
almost a year in his capacity of war photographer, visiting Rajputana villages, the caves of
Ajunta, Jaipur, Benares, Calcutta, Bombay and New Delhi; “If I am able to convey, by the
photographs in the following pages, a little of the beauty and strength of India, my journey will
not have been in vain” – from Beaton’s introduction. £200
274. MAX BEERBOHM. Cartoons. ‘The Second Childhood of John Bull’. Stephen Swift & Co.
[1911]. First edition. Double crown folio (19.5” x 15.5”). A set of fifteen coloured lithographs
with captions to the adjacent versos, drawn by Beerbohm in 1901 and first published in 1911
both in bookform and, as here, as loose sheets in a paper-covered cloth portfolio. The portfolio is
somewhat worn, rubbed and a little split in places, with some creasing to the internal flaps and
the ties all but absent, but the lithographs in near-excellent state. Laurence Worms, cataloguing
this exact example many moons ago, describes it quite correctly as “an unwieldy production”.
Gallatin 9b. £150
275. BLOOMSBURY. Beyond Bloomsbury. Designs of the Omega Workshops 1913-19. Edited by
Alexandra Gerstein. The Courtauld Gallery in association with Fontanka 2009. First edition,
issued to coincide with a June to September 2009 exhibition at The Courtauld Gallery. 4to.
183pp. Card wrappers with French flaps (issued simultaneously with a casebound issue).
Lavishly illustrated throughout with colour and monochrome photographs and reproductions. A
tiny hint of dust soiling to the rear wrapper, else a fine unopened copy. Uncommon. £55

276. RAYMOND BRIGGS. Father Christmas Goes on Holiday. Hamish Hamilton 1975. First
edition. Small 4to. Unpaginated. Publisher-laminated pictorial boards. A hint of wear to one or
two extremities and a price inked to the front pastedown (obscured by the wrapper flap). Very
good indeed in lightly rubbed and marked dust wrapper. Former owner name inked to the head
of the front flap. The follow up to the author’s Kate Greenaway Medal-winning book Father
Christmas (1975). £35
277. HUGH CASSON. A Service of Thanksgiving for the Life and Work of Sir Hugh Casson and of
Lady Casson, held at St. Paul’s Cathedral, 29 November 1999. 14pp stapled into card wrappers.
With photographs of both parties and a splendid Casson drawing of St. Paul’s. In fine state. Laidin is a separate postcard-ticket for the memorial service. £25
278. MARC CHAGALL. National Museum, Message Biblique Marc Chagall. A fully-illustrated
catalogue of the holdings of the Chagall Museum in Nice. Translated from the French by C.de
Chabannes. Editions des Musées Nationaux 1976. The first English edition. Square 8vo. 237pp.
Card wrappers. Lavishly illustrated with several hundred reproductions of his paintings,
gouaches, preliminary sketches, engravings, lithographs, ceramics, sculpture, tapestry, mosaics
and stained glass, and including thirty-one full colour reproductions. The wrappers lightly dust
soiled. Very good. Chagall’s Message Biblique series was originally exhibited at the Louvre in
1967 and subsequently donated to the nation on condition that a museum be built to house them
in Nice. Work began on the museum in 1969 and it was completed and inaugurated on 7 July
1973, Chagall's birthday. £10
279. POWYS EVANS. The Beggar’s Opera. Caricatures. Cecil Palmer 1922. First edition of this
selection of caricatures issued to accompany Frederic Austin’s long-running production of Gay’s
opera at the Lyric Theatre, Hammersmith. 4to. Fourteen loose-leaved pages, each featuring an
Evans caricature (John Gay, Claud Lovat Fraser, Nigel Playfair, Frederick Austin &c.), plus a
folding four-page biographical summery of Gay’s life, are housed within a lettered paper folder,
the whole then housed in a cloth-backed folding portfolio with a title label and patterned
pastedowns. Some soiling, marking and wear to the portfolio, which also exhibits two inked
numerals, and some spotting and uneven browning to the paper folder, but the individual
caricature sheets in excellent state, with just an occasional pin prick of very light spotting. £45
280. ERIC GILL. A special Eric Gill issue of the periodical The Monotype Recorder
commemorating an October 1958 exhibition of his lettering and type designs. Vol. XLI, No. 3,
autumn 1958. 4to. 22pp. Stapled card wrappers, lightly spotted and the staples rusting, yet still a
lovely crisp copy of this issue devoted exclusively to Gill and with many photographs and
reproductions. Laid-in is a printed sheet reproducing Sir John Rothenstein’s address at the
opening of the exhibition, and a separate full-page reproduction of a photograph of Gill. £15
281. GLYNN BOYD HARTE. Temples of Power. Lithographs by Glynn Boyd Harte, with an
introduction and architectural notes by Gavin Stamp and a one-page foreword by John Betjeman.
The Cygnet Press, Oxfordshire 1979. First edition, limited to 250 numbered copies printed at
The Curwen Press on all-rag mould-made paper and signed by Harte and Stamp (this being
#76). Landscape elephant folio. Unpaginated. Quarter-bound cloth with the paper sides featuring
a striking two-colour Battersea Power Station motif. Stamp’s twelve-page illustrated introduction
precedes sixteen superb colour lithographs. The tiniest trace of spotting to the cloth at the rear
board, else a fine copy in dust wrapper, a little rubbed and nicked at several edges, with two tiny
tears and a single miniscule portion of loss from the base of the rear panel, and several further
short tears to the flap folds. An extremely handsome production – and surely the artist’s finest
work in auto-lithography: a wide-eyed look at various electricity sub-stations scattered around
the back streets of London, all lovingly depicted as things of beauty. £500

282. KEITH HENDERSON. Thomas Hardy. Under the Green Wood Tree. A Rural Painting of the
Dutch School. With ten colour illustrations by Keith Henderson. Chatto & Windus 1913. The
first edition with these Henderson illustrations. Small 4to. 271pp. Decorated cloth. Top edge
lightly spotted. Free endpapers lightly spotted with some notable spotting to the first five or six
leaves, and then a little more throughout, mostly confined to the margins. A good bright copy in
toned and lightly rubbed dust wrapper, with a little loss from the spine panel ends and corner
tips, a short tear to one natural fold and with a small area of internal taped reinforcement.
Uncommon, and more so in the dust wrapper. £75
283. HAROLD F.HUTCHISON. London Transport Posters. With an introduction and notes by
Harold F.Hutchison. London Transport Board 1963. First edition. 4to. 23pp + cxxiv plates, in
colour where required. Top edge lightly speckled and with a touch of further very light spotting
to a dozen preliminary leaves. A very good copy in slightly spotted and dust soiled dust wrapper,
nicked at the spine ends and with a touch of fading to the red spine panel lettering. Posters by
Bawden, Minton, Sutherland, Enid Marx, Whistler, Brangwyn, Nevinson, McKnight Kauffer,
Jacob Epstein, Laura Knight, Wadsworth, Leighton, Betty Swanwick, William Roberts &c. £35
284. OSBERT LANCASTER. Progress at Pelvis Bay. With forty-four illustrations by the author.
John Murray 1936. First edition. 8vo. vi + 68pp. Cloth-backed decorated paper-covered boards
with decorated endpapers. A touch of light spotting to the top edge and just a hint of partial
darkening to the free endpapers. Very good indeed in very good double-spread pictorial dust
wrapper, marred only by a tiny hint of soiling and edgewear. A superior copy of Lancaster’s
uncommon first book. A postcard signed by the author is laid-in. £65
285. OSBERT LANCASTER. Our Sovereigns. From Alfred to Edward VIII 871-1936. With fiftyfive colour portraits. John Murray 1936. First edition. 8vo. xi + 196pp. Some very light partial
browning to the free endpapers and just a touch of off-setting from the dust wrapper design to the
head of the backstrip. A very good copy in the uncommon dust wrapper, with several short
closed tears to the lower edge and some internal taped repair to the head of the spine panel with a
little accompanying creasing. The author’s second book. £60
286. OSBERT LANCASTER. Homes Sweet Homes. With thirty-four predominantly full-page
drawings by the author. John Murray 1939. First edition of Lancaster’s fourth book. This copy
signed by the author on the title page. 4to. 79pp. Top edge dust soiled and lightly spotted and
with a very minor slant to the binding. A very good copy in somewhat torn and nicked dust
wrapper with two quite small areas of loss. Supplied with a copy of the dust wrapper from a later
impression, in considerably better state and identical but for a re-design of the front flap. £95
287. OSBERT LANCASTER. The Epicure’s Anthology. Collected by Nancy Quennell, with an
essay on The Epicure and the Epicurean by A.J.A.Symons and decorations by Osbert Lancaster.
The Golden Cockerel Press 1939. The deluxe issue of the first edition, limited to 150 numbered
copies printed on handmade paper and signed by Osbert Lancaster. 8vo. 188pp. Textured
leather with a leather spine label. Lancaster provides a frontispiece, a title page decoration and
six handsome chapter header decorations. Boards lifting a little at the edges and with a touch of
wear to the spine ends and corner tips. Just a touch of light spotting and soiling to the
pastedowns and free endpapers. A very good copy. No dust wrapper called-for. £75
288. OSBERT LANCASTER. Giovanni Battista Tiepolo. Twenty-Five Caricatures. With an eightpage introduction by Osbert Lancaster. The De La More Press, Arcade Gallery Ltd. [1943]. First
edition. This copy signed by Osbert Lancaster on the title page. Slim 4to. 12pp + plates. Cloth
faded at the backstrip, and with some further uneven fading to the upper board, accompanied by
half a dozen small instances of fox-spotting. Endpapers and pastedowns lightly spotted. Spine
ends and corners tips lightly rubbed. A good copy. No dust wrapper. Lancaster’s introduction
precedes twenty-five uncaptioned caricatures by the eighteenth century Venetian. £35

289. OSBERT LANCASTER. The Story of Tea. With illustrations (not by the author). The Tea
Centre [1944]. First edition, this copy signed by the author at the head of the first text leaf.
Small landscape 4to. 24pp. Bound into yellow buckram and retaining the original card wrappers,
which are somewhat dust soiled. Very good. Lancaster’s essay was originally printed over two
consecutive 1938 issues of the Geographical Magazine. £35
290. OSBERT LANCASTER. Classical Landscape with Figures. With illustrations by the author.
John Murray 1947. The deluxe issue of the first edition, limited to one hundred numbered copies
printed on handmade paper and signed by the author (this being #89). 4to. 224pp. Buckrambacked marbled paper boards. Top edge gilt, others untrimmed. With two-colour script-decorated
endpapers, a title page design, eight colour plates, one map, five full-page line drawings and
various illustrations in the text. A very minor slant to the binding and just a trace of light rubbing
to the board extremities. Very good indeed. Lacking the original unprinted paper-flapped
protector, but with a fresh sheet of acetate supplied. A book about Greece; the author’s first foray
into travel writing (“This is not a ramble, nor a travel book, nor yet a guide, but a ‘description’
in the eighteenth-century meaning of the term”). £200
291. OSBERT LANCASTER. Façades and Faces. With illustrations by the author. John Murray
1950. First edition. Small 4to. 64pp. Top- and fore edge very lightly spotted and with a little
further light spotting to the free endpapers, half-title and title page. Very good in price-clipped
and lightly chafed and edgeworn dust wrapper. A short preface by the author precedes an album
of cartoons, many of them reproduced from the pages of the Daily Express, The Cornhill and
World Horizon. £15
292. OSBERT LANCASTER. Kunsthistorie met een Glimlach. Translated from the English by Cor
Jongens and with a foreword by Professor W.S.van Thienen. Servire, ‘Zilvermeeuw’ series, Den
Haag [c.1951]. The first Danish edition of Homes Sweet Homes. This copy inscribed by the
author to John Arlott. Small 8vo. 110pp. Publisher-laminated wrappers, nicked with a fraction
of loss from the spine ends. A nice crisp copy. Folding flyer for other series titles laid-in. £35
293. OSBERT LANCASTER. All Done From Memory. A memoir. With illustrations by the author.
John Murray 1953. The correct first edition, one of just forty-five numbered copies, signed by
the author (this being #43). 8vo. 199pp. Cream buckram with marbled paper sides. With a
colour frontispiece, seven full-page drawings and various illustrations and vignettes in the text.
Just a touch of very minor wear to one or two corner tips and a trace of near invisible partial
browning and spotting to the free endpapers. A virtually fine copy. No dust wrapper called-for.
The first volume of the author’s memoirs. Not issued as a trade edition until 1963. £300
294. OSBERT LANCASTER. Here of All Places. The Pocket Lamp of Architecture. With
illustrations by the author. John Murray 1959. First edition. Small 4to. 191pp. Top edge very
lightly spotted, spine ends gently rubbed and a tiny bump to the tip of a single corner. Very good
indeed in pictorial price-clipped dust wrapper, with just a touch of corresponding wear to one or
two extremities, and a little light spotting to the head of the flaps. A combined edition of the
author’s previous works Pillar to Post (1938) and Homes Sweet Homes (1939), and followed by
a new survey of the architectural riches and variety in the US. £20
295. OSBERT LANCASTER. Tony Mayer. Le Vie Anglaise. Translated from the French by
Christopher Sykes and with illustrations and a dust wrapper design by Osbert Lancaster. Victor
Gollancz 1960. The English edition. This copy signed by Osbert Lancaster on the title page.
8vo. 190pp. The top edge and front free endpaper lightly spotted. A very good copy in lightly
rubbed, dust soiled and internally spotted dust wrapper. Lancaster provides a title page design,
one full-page line drawing, and sixteen illustrations and four vignettes in the text, plus a
repeating chapter header vignette. A satirical study of England and the English, penned by a
London-based French ambassador. £50

296. OSBERT LANCASTER. Sailing to Byzantium. An Architectural Companion. With illustrations
by the author. John Murray 1969. The deluxe issue of the first edition, limited to fifty numbered
copies, signed by the author (this being #32). Buckram-backed marbled paper boards. Top edge
gilt. With eight full-page colour plates, a title page decoration and many line drawings in the
text. The merest hint of soiling to the buckram, else in fine state. No dust wrapper called-for, but
housed in the original marbled stiff card slipcase, which is just a fraction rubbed at one or two
extremities. A companion to the Byzantine architecture of the Eastern Mediterranean. £225
297. OSBERT LANCASTER. Sailing to Byzantium. An Architectural Companion. John Murray
1969. First trade edition. 4to. xii + 184pp. Upper board lifting just a fraction, else a fine copy in
dust wrapper. £20
298. OSBERT LANCASTER (writing as ‘Mercurius Oxoniensis’). The Letters of Mercurius. John
Murray 1970. The deluxe issue of the first edition, limited to forty-five numbered copies on
handmade paper (this being #12), signed by the author and with his title page design. Tall 8vo.
ix + 106pp. Buckram-backed patterned paper boards. Top edge gilt, others untrimmed. A short
one centimetre slit to the front hinge, else in fine state. A collection of eighteen ‘letters’ plus an
appendix, all of which first appeared in The Spectator. £195
299. OSBERT LANCASTER. Anne Scott-James. Down to Earth. With illustrations by Osbert
Lancaster. Michael Joseph 1971. First edition. 8vo. 176pp. The head of the backstrip bumped
and a small area of ink-blocking to the tip of the front free endpaper, presumably to obscure an
inked price. Very good in handsome colour Lancaster dust wrapper, price-clipped and a little
tanned and stained at the spine panel with a small area of corresponding creasing to the head of
the spine. The first of a number of well-received gardening books by the noted editor and
columnist, the wife of Osbert Lancaster. Laid-in is a signed typewritten letter from the author
to Candida Lycett Green dated 1994 and referencing both Betjeman and Lancaster. £15
300. OSBERT LANCASTER. Anne Scott-James. The Pleasure Garden. An Illustrated History of
British Gardening. With illustrations by Osbert Lancaster. John Murray 1977. The deluxe issue
of the first edition, limited to seventy-five numbered copies signed by both Lancaster and
Scott-James (this being #46) and with an additional illustration which did not appear in the trade
issue. 4to. 128pp. Green buckram with decorated paper-sides. Top edge gilt. A touch of very
slight rubbing to one or two board edges, else in fine state. No dust wrapper called-for, but
housed in the original patterned stiff card slipcase, which is a little rubbed and worn at the edges
and extremities. The third of Scott-James’ gardening classics, once again enhanced with
delightful illustrations by her husband, Osbert Lancaster. £95
301. OSBERT LANCASTER. Cartoons and Coronets. The Genius of Osbert Lancaster. Introduced
and selected by James Knox. Frances Lincoln Ltd. 2008. First edition, issued to coincide with a
2008-2009 exhibition at the Wallace Collection, London. 4to. 224pp. Illustrated with hundreds of
colour and monochrome reproductions. In fine state with fine dust wrapper. £25
302. RICHARD LONG. Mountains and Waters. Anthony d’Offay Gallery 1992. First edition.
Landscape 4to. Unpaginated. A light but lengthy crease to the rear free endpaper, else in fine
state with dust wrapper with a little light soiling to the unprinted rear panel. Thirty-one full-page
colour and monochrome photographs charting various walks through the British Isles, Europe,
Asia and the Americas by the celebrated Turner Prize winning land artist. £25
303. HENRY MOORE. Mother and Child. Etchings. Raymond Spencer Ltd., Much Hadham 1988.
First edition, one of 3000 un-numbered copies printing in English and bound into glossy pictorial
card wrappers. 4to. 83pp. Illustrated with thirty reproductions, in colour where required, and with
a two-page essay by Alex Rosenberg and an introduction by Gail Gelburd. A sliver of light
discolouration to one edge of the front wrapper, else a fine copy. £25

304. PAUL NASH. Paul Nash. A monograph. Ernest Benn Ltd., ‘Contemporary British Artists’
series 1923. First edition, printed at The Mayflower Press. Crown 4to. 32pp + xxxiv plates.
Cloth-backed paper-covered boards. With a tissue-protected wood engraved self portraiture
frontispiece, the tissue a little creased. Corner tips just fractionally rubbed and with just a touch
of light discolouration to the board margins. Free endpapers browned and with a short crease to
the lower corner of the front free endpaper. Tiny dealer plate to the base of the front pastedown.
A very good copy of the most uncommon title from this first series of Contemporary British
Artists monographs, rarely found in this crisp state. No dust wrapper. A twenty-six page essay by
A[nthony] B[ertram] precedes thirty-four plates of monochrome reproductions. Laid-in is a
printed slip advertising the six volumes that make up this first series (George Clausen, Augustus
John, Paul Nash, William Nicholson, William Orpen and William Rothenstein), and a folded A4
publisher’s advertisement for further Ernest Benn titles. £50
305. PAUL NASH. Outline. An Autobiography and Other Writings. With a preface by Herbert Read.
Faber 1949. First edition. A presentation copy, inscribed by Nash’s widow (the book’s
dedicatee): “To Michael Wheeler Booth, from Margaret Nash, In friendship & with every good
wish for New Year 1951, Oxon”. Wheeler-Booth’s handsome bookplate is pasted to the front
pastedown. Tall 8vo. 271pp. Teal buckram. With a delightful colour frontispiece, one further
colour and fifty-one monochrome plates. Edges spotted, with a touch more spotting to the free
endpapers, and a sliver of discolouration to the buckram at the spine ends where the wrapper is
defective. A very good copy in the John Nash-designed dust wrapper, a little tanned at the spine
panel, with some light spotting to the front panel and a little more to the rear, and perhaps a
centimetre of loss from the head of the spine and a touch more from the base. £195
306. PAUL NASH. The Wood-Engravings of Paul Nash. A catalogue of the wood engravings,
pattern papers, etchings and an engraving on copper. Compiled by Jeremy Greenwood. The
Wood Lea Press, Woodbridge 1997. First edition, one of 490 standard copies (from a total
edition of 550). Large 4to. 141pp. Cloth-backed patterned paper-covered boards. An eleven-page
introductory essay by Simon Brett precedes a brief biography followed by a lavishly illustrated
108-item catalogue, with an illustration accompanying each entry and including eleven tipped-in
colour reproductions. A fine copy. No dust wrapper called for, but housed in the original clothcovered slip case, also fine. Laid-in are two copies of the addendum sheet, issued three years
later and detailing one further Nash engraving brought to the attention of the editor since the
original publication (Bibliographical Notes on T.E.Lawrence’s Seven Pillars of Wisdom and
Revolt in the Desert by T.German-Reed with a title page decoration by Nash). Also laid-in are
pre-publication prospectuses for three further Wood Lea Press titles: John Nash’s Cats, The
Graphic Work of Edward Wadsworth and The Complete Wood-Engravings and Linocuts of
Margaret Bruce Wells. A flawless example of a very handsome production. £250
307. SAMUEL PALMER. The Shorter Poems of John Milton. With twelve photogravure plates by
Samuel Palmer and a twelve-page preface by his son, A.H.Palmer. Seeley & Company 1889.
First edition. Folio. xx, 124pp. In an attractive contemporary rebinding of half pigskin with cloth
sides, five raised bands and gilt lettering to the spine. Top edge gilt, others untrimmed. The
binding reminiscent of the Arts & Craft movement, and perhaps by the Ashendene Press. A
touch of browning to the margins of the pastedowns and free endpapers. Slight fox spotting to
the half-title and plate margins, and the leather a little fingered in places. Loose unprinted tissueprotectors accompany six of the plates. A very good copy of an uncommon item. £500
“Valpy asked Palmer if he would produce a set of drawings….illustrating Milton’s minor
poems….It was to prove to be a pleasant commission for Palmer, and out of the drawings
stemmed some of his noblest etchings” – Raymond Lister.

308. AGNES MILLER PARKER H.E.Bates. Through the Woods. The English Woodland – April to
April. Illustrated with seventy-three magnificent Agnes Miller Parker wood engravings. Victor
Gollancz 1936. First edition. 4to. 142pp. Top- and fore edge very lightly spotted and with a tiny
hint of spotting to the free endpapers and a small area of further spotting to the margins of eight
adjacent text leaves. Very good indeed in very lightly spotted dust wrapper with the original
wraparound band featuring glowing praise from Bernard Shaw; the wrapper exhibiting the
merest hint of wear to the spine panel ends and a single tiny splash of very light staining to the
front panel. Sixteen Bates essays, all bar one making their first appearance in print. The second
of two Bates and Miller Parker collaborations, followed a year later by Down the River (1937).
Eads A27. £95
309. ERIC RAVILIOUS. Alan Powers. Eric Ravilious. Imagined Realities. The catalogue of a
centenary exhibition at the Imperial War Museum. Imperial War Museum and Philip Wilson
Publishers 2003. First edition, the card wrapper issue, which was published simultaneously with
a casebound issue. 4to. 144pp. Pictorial card wrappers. Illustrated with scores of reproductions,
many of them full-page and in colour. A little uneven toning to the unprinted inner rear wrapper,
offset from a laid-in Guardian Turner Prize supplement, else a fine copy. £20
310. MAURICE SENDAK. My Brother’s Book. With a foreword by Stephen Greenblatt. Michael di
Capua Books and HarperCollins 2013. First UK edition. 8vo. 31pp. With a colour frontispiece
and twelve splendid Sendak colour plates in the style of Blake or Fuseli, one to each recto with
rhyming text to each adjacent verso. A fine copy in dust wrapper. Sendak’s final posthumouslyissued book, a play on The Winter’s Tale and a final farewell to his late brother, Jack. £15
311. JANET STONE. Thinking Faces. Photographs 1953-1979. With a preface by Iris Murdoch.
Chatto & Windus 1988. First edition. Small 4to. 19pp + photographs. Top edge lightly spotted,
else a fine copy in very good dust wrapper, lightly rubbed at the top edge and with a sliver of
internal spotting. Murdoch’s two-page preface precedes an eleven-page introduction (Stone in
conversation with Jonathan Gili), followed by a delightful series of one-hundred and sixty-nine
photographs by Janet Stone, the wife of Reynolds Stone, of visitors to the family home in Lytton
Cheney, Dorset, recording the post-war literary and artistic set, amongst them Kenneth Clark,
David Jones, L.P.Hartley, Frances Cornford, Benjamin Brittain, Cyril Connolly, Iris Murdoch,
C.Day Lewis, John Nash, James Lees-Milne, Lawrence Whistler, John Betjeman, Siegfried
Sassoon, Compton Mackenzie, Frances Partridge, Duncan Grant, Leonard Woolf, Henry Moore,
Edward Ardizzone, Wilfred Thesiger, Freya Stark, John Piper, Cecil Beaton &c. £20
312. GRAHAM SUTHERLAND. William Boyd. Graham Sutherland. A monograph. Bernard
Jacobson Ltd. 1993. First edition, printed by The Pale Green Press and issued as number nine of
the Modern British Masters series. 4to. Decorated stiff card wrappers. A fine, unopened copy. A
seven-page critical essay by William Boyd precedes thirty-nine reproductions, one to each recto,
printed in colour where required and with catalogue details to the adjacent versos. £30
313. REX WHISTLER. Edith Olivier. In Pursuit of Rare Meats. A Guide to the Duchy of
Epicurania with Some Account of the Famous Exhibition. Being the Story of the Mural Paintings
by Rex Whistler in the Restaurant of the Tate Gallery, London. Printed by the H.M.S.O. for Tate
Gallery Publications [1954]. First edition. 8vo. 28pp stapled into card wrappers with an ornate
Whistler decorated border. A touch of light spotting to the base of the upper wrapper. A very
good copy. The publication year has been inked to the base of the front wrapper. Laid-in,
probably as issued, is an eighteen-page concertina booklet displaying a colour reproduction of
the entire mural, with descriptive text beneath each panel. £30
“Rex and I once had the idea of writing a guide to the pictures in the form of a child’s
story, and we made a first sketch of this, the people and places being given punning or
anagrammatic names” - Olivier

